From: Lisa Marechal lisa@neodesignsiudio.com
Subject: Fwd: Today's Meeting i

Date:
To:
Ce:
Bee:

Camille:

In one of our previous conversations, you informed me that there is a procedure that you have to follow and that discussing the matter with the
PDC was the first step. Our discussions have revolved around weekly meetings you have with Patrick Quinton. An aide to his office is not the
same as addressing him directly and | am asking that you take this step. | would like to honor the procedure you informed me that you need to
follow. This matter has very broad reaching ripples in the pond that are far beyond what an aide or assistant can reasonably comprehend.

The forwarded email below was the result of my October 2014 inquiry regarding assistance in remedying my circumstances with the PDC.
Between the Fall 2014 and this Fall 2015, | have spoken with approximately 6 different attorneys. As | have mentioned previously, | am at the
point of appealing to the Mayor's office because ALL LEGAL OPTIONS HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED. | will repeat that | have been told that the
statute of limitations has passed for a legal claim of unjust enrichment (this is the legal definition for the type of actions | have experienced)
and | have no lien rights because there was no written agreement. | was asked to work without one as “circumstances were too fluid” to
structure an agreement.

If you can arrange to forward my materials DIRECTLY to Patrick Quinton today, a cursory review of PDC records from the 2004 + 2005
Headquarters Hotel RFP effort will substantiate all of the points made in my letter to David Mortenson which is dated November 2014 and in
the front of the package of bound materials left with you in late August. Mr Quinton should be able to ascertain these facts pretty quickly. | am
willing to meet with him to discuss this matter further, to supply additional records as well as provide contact information for a half dozen
people with 1st hand knowledge of how this project actually came to be that are willing to speak frankly on my behalf. Additionally, there are 3
letters in the back of the package from a few of these individuals.

The public subsidies involved in this matter are as follows: The PDC is supplying an 8 million dollar grant and probably some land because the
city owns portions of the site the hotel is slated to be constructed on. Additionally, there is a 12 million dollar grant coming from the state. Most
significant of all, public bonds are going to be sold to assist the development team in obtaining favorable financing. The sum total of public
subsidy comes to over 60 million dollars. As a resident and taxpayer, | am outraged that after taking credit for my work, the development team
will be granted these large financial incentives to implement this project. Mortenson stands to be paid over 13 million in development fees and
approximately another 35 million in profits from construction of this hotel all of which, is a direct result of my efforts.

This is the most egregious, unjust thing that has ever happened to me. Given that my records clearly substantiate my claim, that | have gone
through large sums of money to further this development, lost my business partner of over 20 years directly from the actions of the
development team resulting in me having to shut down operations in Portland, | am seeking assistance for a fair settlement. Without some
form of discreet intervention providing me with leverage, | have no hope of a fair resolution with the development team. If | am able to settle
this matter quietly behind closed doors, it will allow the project to move forward to its successful conclusion also enabling me to re - establish
my business and get on with my life. | believe this to be in the best interest of all of the government agencies involved in trying to get this
project built, fair to me and also in the best interest of the the city’s residents as a whole.

This hotel will bring abundant economic prosperity to the city through good paying jobs for it's residents, increased tourism which will benefit
many small businesses and additional convention business for the convention center allowing it to operate more profitably. Airing my issues
publicly in the press will cause many problems creating the potential for additional delays, the souring of public opinion regarding the financial
incentives to help make the project happen and provide a great deal of additional fodder for the legal opposition to getting the hotel built. | am
pleading with you to understand the broader issues and see this through as previously outlined in our conversations.

Thank You,

Lisa Marechal
(775) 360 - 4977 cell

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Bowers, irene” <Bowers!

Subject: Today's Meeting

Date: October 17, 2014 at 1:10:01 PM PDT
To: '} odesignstudio.com” <lisa@neode tudio.com>

Cc: "Betcone, Bob" < jols , "Abuaf, Lisa (PDC)" <AL

October 17, 2014
TO: Lisa Marechal

RE: I have consulted with PDC’s legal consul and | have been advised by them not to have additional
contact with you. Should you wish to have future contact with the Portland Development
Commission please direct your inquires to our General Consul, Eric Iverson cc’d above.

Sincerely,

Irene Bowers

Senior Project Manager, OCC URA
Urban Development Department
Portland Development Commission
222 NW Fifth Avenue

Portland, OR 97209

P 503 823.2419

E Bowersl@pdc.us

www.pde.us




INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE DESIGN

August 17", 2015
Dear Mayor Hales:

| am writing you regarding the Portland Headquarters Hotel. As you are the individual who oversees the Portland
Development Commission, | am appealing to your sense of fairness to withhold the 8 million dollar public subsidy to be
provided through this agency to the development team until the matter within this letter has been resolved.

As you are aware, this project has been in the making for more than a decade. In it’s current incarnation, the
headquarters hotel would not have materialized without my efforts. The attached letter to David Mortenson dated
November 2014 immediately following this note describes the history of my involvement.

The bound pages following the letter provide an abbreviated sampling of backup documents relating to the sequence of
events and correspondence between the Schlesinger Companies, Mortenson and my firm, which began late in 2003
when | first approached Barry Schlesinger to join a development team | was in the process of forming.

| am a small business owner who has been trying to resolve this matter through a variety of channels since 2012 to no
avail. The development team has taken full credit for the concepts, alternate site, team assembly efforts and equity, all of
which | initiated during the 2004 RFP process. Please see the 4" paragraph from the top on the last page of the letter to
David Mortenson for a succinct description of the work product used without compensation due me.

As a leader in the initial development team assembly stage, Barry Schlesinger promised me compensation on numerous
occasions. Please see page 1 paragraph 5 of the Mortenson letter and the enclosed letter from David Dibo, which is the
3rd from last page of the bound brochure. To date, there has been none.

We did submit for the interior design of the project in March 2015. | would have considered the matter settled with an
award for this piece of the project work. Mortenson selected a Chicago firm earlier this summer. No one on our team was
ever notified of the project being awarded to another interiors firm. We learned of this decision just a few weeks ago after
numerous calls over the course of the summer to follow up on our proposal that went unanswered. Though disappointed
we were not awarded the interiors, this is Mortenson’s choice.

| am now appealing to you for assistance to remedy this matter because | have exhausted every possible method of fair
resolution available to me. The actions of the parties involved have clearly demonstrated an unwillingness to negotiate.

You are a busy man with a lot on your plate. | have copied Dan Saltzman who oversees the Bureau of Development
Services. Relevant additional documentation is available should that be needed to further substantiate this claim.

Let me be clear in stating that | do not expect anyone to negotiate or resolve the matter on my behalf. | am capable of
negotiating on my own but lack leverage. | have had an Oregon based business and contributed to the tax base for
twenty - five years now that has created a portion of the subsidy enabling this project to move forward. | will not back
away without payment for my work.

Whether one is for or against the headquarters hotel, it really is a badly needed project for the city, the convention center
and the close in East side of town. | would prefer to settle the matter discreetly allowing it to move forward without any
controversial press or additional delays.

Withholding subsidy from this project will provide the needed leverage for the development team to negotiate fairly with
my company to reach a settlement. My resources and options have been completely exhausted over the past few years.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this important and time sensitive matter.

Regards,

S it

Lisa Marechal
Neo Design Studio

cc: Dan Saltzman

405 NW Skyline Boulevard Portland, OR 97231 Voice: 503-241-7740 Fax: 503-241-6449 Web: www.neodesignstudio.com




INTERTOR ARCHLT

David Mortenson
Mortenson

700 Meadow L.ane North
Minneapolis, MN 55422

November 18", 2014
Dear Mr Mortenson:

It has been stated to me that you are a fair man who cares about your company's reputation and legacy. | am
writing you regarding the Portland Headquarters Hotel project, which Mortenson is involved with in both a
development and a GC capacity.

It is my activities during the 2004/2005 RFP process for this same project, which laid the groundwork
establishing the winning strategy for your company. Here is an abbreviated recap of the most pertinent points
relating to this matter:

» In 2004, | approached Barry Schlesinger to be a local development partner for the Jones Lang LaSalle team
forming to respond to the RFP for a Portland headquarters hotel. Barry had no knowledge of this opportunity
until | contacted him, had no land holdings in the area and had only a small amount of experience developing
one hotel site on the West side of town.

* In ensuing discussions about strategy for pursuit of the RFP, Barry brought up an alternate site to me that
had previously been considered by the Portland Development Commission for this same project. After taking
a look at the site, | asked him if he had the resources to acquire it? It was obviously a far better location for a
large new construction hotel also affording the opportunity to create a destination mixed - use environment.

« Barry told me he did but requested that | take on tasks for the RFP response process, (which he would
normally have been responsible for) to free up his time to negotiate acquisition of the alternate site, as it was
actually many smaller parcels owned by different entities. The activities | undertook included a search for
equity, aspects of the written proposal response and team formation. A fee was agreed to of 300K.

» During discussions about hotel flags + management companies, | made the point to most team members
that Hyatt had deep pockets and if they liked a deal, would contribute far more equity than any other hotel
operator as they are both owners as well as operators of hotels. At that time Hyatt had very little presence in
the Pacific Northwest and | surmised would be quite interested in this project.

+ In 2004, | made the initial contact with Hyatt learning that they were already on another team. During
ensuing discussions, | proposed we submit without a hotel operator offering to discuss the best candidates
with the PDC. Scott Miller - with Hyatt at the time - suggested we reconnect after the RFP was awarded
should our team prevail. Following this exchange, our team submitted without a hotel operator. This turned
out to be a strategy the PDC did not understand.

« During this time | also reached out to Mortenson following some research + consultation with colleagues.
Part of the reason for this decision was the existence of the development arm of your company. At this time,
Jones Lang LaSalle filled the hotel development lead role. However, Barry was in the process of acquiring a
very large, dynamic site and part of my responsibility was to find equity. Though the focus was on the hotel, |
was aware there would be many additional opportunities requiring a development partner on this same site.
Barry had informed me his goal was land ownership and he made it clear he was looking to partner rather
than developing the site himself.
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+ My involvement with Barry and this site continued long after headquarters hotel project was awarded to the
Garfield Traub team in 2005. | forwarded articles, made additional introductions and recommendations to
Barry. He had informed me that | would be paid win or lose in the RFP process because he would wind up
with a fantastic site. Of course, the collapse of Wall Street halted all development for several years affecting
Barry’s circumstances quite adversely.

* In 2010, the headquarters hotel effort with the Garfield Traub team was cancelied which, would shortly
create a new opportunity. Barry reached out to the public agencies, entered into discussions with Hyatt and
also continued his dialog with Mortenson.

In late 2011, | met with Barry to catch up on recent developments as the economy was coming out of
hibernation and METRO had begun discussions about issuing another RFP for this project. He informed me at
this time that Mortenson would take the lead development role in the upcoming effort and suggested | reach
out to your organization once again.

In 2004, it had been agreed that | would be compensated 300K for my pre - development activities as well my
firm providing interior design services for the project. By this juncture in late 2011, | was OK with securing the
interiors work and waiving the 300K as the economic downturn had obviously taken quite a toll on everyone.

» Occasionally, as a matter of habit | copied Rodger Benson in email correspondence to Barry. Rodger
Benson and he had also remained in contact with one another. One of the items forwarded to both of them in
January 2012 was an article about properties being developed with two flags and one hotel operator. Later
this same year, this concept became one of the alternates included for consideration the 2012 RFP response.

Because | had a relationship with Rodger, | reached out to him. We met in January 2012 in Kirkland to discuss
the project. Rodger strongly endorsed our continued involvement with this project, as he was aware of some
of my past activities and my role in bringing this project in the door for Mortenson. He assured me that he
would see to it that there would be a role for us on this project. Colleagues providing additional assurances
that we would be invited to this dance had brought Mortenson’s reputation to my attention.

Additionally, Rodger later confirmed by email and in word that he had spoken with Tom Lander. They both
concurred we would be given due consideration at the appropriate time. As a result of these assurances, |
began to flush out a seasoned interiors team for this project. Between January 2012 and Spring 2014 my
activities focused on covering all of the important issues relating to the interiors for this important project.

These activities included flying a senior individual that had extensive Hyatt experience into town on several
occasions to discuss taking a lead role for the firm, meeting with other firms around the country to explore the
prospect of partnering, meetings + discussions with members of your team here in Portland and dialog with
Rodger about flying into Minneapolis to meet with ESG. | also speit time touring Hyatt properties, coliecting,
reading and sharing information regarding Hyatt standards to fully prepare for meaningful dialog with the
development + operational team.

In an email exchange with a colleague in early 2014, | learned that Barry Schiesinger had begun advocating
the hiring of a local firm we frequently competed against. | was informed that he owed them money and was
hoping that the interiors commission might relieve him of some financial obligation. It was at this juncture, that
| began to realize that my trust in the parties involved in this development deal might be seriously misplaced.

That promised meeting with Tom Lander never happened. Not only did the meeting never occur but also there
was never a single direct exchange with Tom. No questions were ever asked regarding our firm’s capabilities
or any facet of the anticipated schedule, budgets, etc.

| was informed that a decision was made to work with a Dallas, Texas firm without any consideration what so
ever of our firm for this project. The recent letter enclosed references yet another firm and also deflects
responsibility for decisions regarding the design team to Hyatt. At one point, a great deal of importance had
been placed upon Hyatt experience. | spent months covering this concern in my preparation for the onset of
this project. | note that the Dallas, Texas firm has no Hyatt experience whatsoever.
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Rodger delivered this distressing news in an email to me in the Spring of 2014. | am certain he felt terrible and
could not muster the stamina to deal with relaying Tom’s decision to me directly after all of the assurances
that had been made to our firm. In an attempt to soften the blow, he offered to make it up to us with other
projects, as you will see from one of the enclosed emails.

A few months later, over lunch in Kirkland, | asked him to paper this offer to provide some certainty to us.
Verbal assurances of any sort had quite clearly become unreliable coming from anyone on the development
team. Rodger informed me this would have to come from the development arm of the company and said he
would discuss this matter with Tom. The last communiqué | have from Rodger is the October 2014 letter. |
know him well enough to read between the lines that this was a message he was directed to deliver.

Up until this point in time we had enjoyed an amicable relationship, had shared information regarding other
projects and discussed teaming for additional opportunities independent of his offer. | had looked forward to
continuing a friendly collaborative relationship with Mortenson, had recommended your company to a few
clients and passed along information regarding possible upcoming project work in the region to Rodger. The
October 2014 letter destroyed my faith in Mortenson’s credibility as well as my ten year relationship with a
man that | had come to respect and trust.

In reviewing the 2012 RFP response submitted by Mortenson, | observe the same site, the same project, the
same local partner, the same hotel operator, the involvement of both Mortenson as well as Jones Lang
LaSalle and one of the alternates in the RFP response being the dual flag sole hotel operator option. As
stated in the October 2014 letter, Mortenson’s position is that this is a separate opportunity.

My activities regarding this project span more than a decade. | have expended an enormous amount of time
that has contributed quite substantially to everyone's benefit except that of my firm. Additionally, | have a large
tab of unreimbursed expenses incurred on behalf of this project. Many team members are aware of parts of
this story but it is not likely that anyone knows the entire story.

| am requesting compensation of 500K once the legal challenges to this project subside. In the meantime, |
ask for a written response from you stating Mortenson'’s intent within 2 weeks of the date of this letter. This
amount represents the net profit from an interior design fee, a finders fee and the approximate amount of out
of pocket expenses | have incurred in the past decade.

My records along with a half dozen individuals willing to substantiate the points | have outlined in this letter
portray a very different perspective from that which has been presented to me in the October 2014 letter.
Enclosed is a snapshot of project records along with a couple of testimonials from individuals with first hand
knowledge of the history regarding this matter that substantiate the points in this letter.

If 1 do not hear from you by the 3" of December, | will be turning my files over to an attorney. | am sure you
understand that once attorneys become involved, this issue will become a matter of public record. The City of
Portland, Hyatt Hotels, the Schlesinger family, Mortenson and the Convention Center itself all have a great
deal at stake. Public awareness of this project’s actual history may not cancel the project but will most
certainly cause many problems, a lot of bad press as well as the distinct possibility of additional delays.

It is my hope that your actions live up to your reputation and this matter can be settled fairly. | am happy to
sign a non - disclosure agreement to put the issue to rest if you can see your way to honoring my request. |
am also willing to meet with you in Kirkland to discuss the matter or to schedule a call.

Sincerely,

Lisa Marechal
Principal
Neo Design Studio
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#ALLY 2009~ Pue-TreAniNG

Assessment of Potential Developers
For the past several months, | have been keeping track of points made in phone conversations with
PDC officials and reviewing all documents + submittals available regarding this project. My
assessments + concerns regarding the two potential developers we are considering approaching are
noted helow. Please be prepared to discuss + assist following our team meeting on 3/8/03

Jones Lang LaSalle

- Concern over the lawsuit.
= No experience building larger hotels over 400 rooms.
+ Not familiar with Portland.
» Doubts about financing. (Possibly unaware of REIT)
Comments
» Lawsuit must be addressed to our satisfaction.
- Private local investment might strengthen equity picture + address familiarity with Portland.
« Links to other NE redevelopment concerns would be a big help with the RFP.
+ Crestline may not be perceived as highly as Hines. It will depend on the flag they decide to fly and
how thoroughly they deal with the litigation issue.

Assistance Needed:
» Can Swinerton dig into the lawsuit issue through past project contacts to determine amongst
ourselves if this will be a deal killer? Michael McElwee of the PDC mentioned this was a concern.
« Can Crandall Arambula come up with a short list of objectives in NE that would light up the PDC i
some of these issues were folded into the response to the RFP?
+ We neead to ask the PDC if bundling the developers with operators has been decided upon one way
or the other.

Hines
+ PDC seemed very impressed with name + track record of Hines however, the Hines response was
less specific to hotel development and too brief regarding a commitment to sustainable building.
» Concern over familiarity with Portland.
+ No litigation issues to contend with.
- Experience with hotels larger than 400 rooms.
» Response to RFQ not as complete as others.
+ Hines equity participation may be considerably less than Jones Lang LaSalle/Crestline.

Comments
- Private local equity would strengthen equity picture + address familiarity with Portland.
« Links to other NE redevelopment concerns would help with the RFP.

Assistance Needed:
- We need to try to get a handle on how much equity the Hines team is proposing for this project.
« Finding out what flag Hines is considering could also help. Neo knows they have past relationships
with Ritz Carlton/Marriott, Westin and Hilton. The hotel operator will have a significant influence.

Our Team’s_Strengths for Both Development Entities
+ 75% local team. Helps familiarity with Portland + local participation concerns of PDC.
+ SOM has designed several large hotels over 400 rooms. We censider them almost local.
« Swinerton has experience with multiple hotel clients and has also built many large properties.
- Two DBE/WBE firms on prime consultant team. Bray Whaler is in the process of getting certified in
Oregon. | have asked about DBE/WBE with a foodservice consultant we are in discussions with.
« High level of expertise in a tight team with no fluff. Need to discuss ZGF team as comparison.
« Many team members have familiarity and past working relationships with each other.
* Neo Design Studio + Bray Whaler are familiar to both Crestline + Hines. Swinerton has a past
working relationship with Jones Lang LaSalle.
- Strong LEED certification + experience across the entire project team.




Team Meeting
+ Background of our strategy and report on where we are at this time.
* Report on alternate site from Barry Schlesinger.
« Status on Customs House RFP’s.
* Hines Pros + Cons
+ Discussion of options for teaming with Jones Lang LaSalle as development lead.
« Ann to report on Vantage PRM
+ Lisa to relay Dales contact info. Mesa Development.

* Team vote on how to proceed.
+ We need to discuss contact folks with our development lead.

* Discussion about hotel operators. Rick to relay any thoughts. At past meeting we rated
the operators of interest in the following order:

1) Hyatt

2) Intercontinental

3) Omni



Monday, October 20, 2014 2:06 PM

Subject: Portland Headquarters Hotel

Date: Monday, August 16, 2004 1:37 PM

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
To: Barry Schlesinger <bbear@bpmdev.com>

Baxrrys

Thanks for taking the time to speak with me today. I am attaching
electronic

copies of the paperwork I lef* with you today in case you want to forward
them to anyone. I do want to keep an extremely low profile about what I am
up to so please don't discuss this with anyone unless you trust them
completely.

I called both Peter Belisle who is on wvacation but back Wednesday as well
as

Bill Plautz with Hines in Seattle. They are both aware that you will be
calling them. Bill knows you would be interested in the Parking component.

I also just got off the telephone with Harold Pollin who has been on the
gggisory committee for this project. Harold has been keeping me in the
égogis involvement with advising the PDC. They just had their last meeting
with the PDC this past week and he says he expects the RFP will be issued
Sie end of the month.

Harold also says that he thinks the project will probably go the public
corporation route. Denver just did this. I will fax you a copy of the
article later today.

Please call me after you have chatted with both of these guys. You may
also

want want me to get some specific information from Michael McElwee at the
PDC prior to speaking with your bank.

Lisa @ Neo

Peter Belisle

Jones Lang LaSalle

355 South Grand Avenue Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 680 - 7933 direct office line
(310) 994 - 4622 cell

William (goes by Bill) Plautz
Hines

800 Fifth Avenue

Suite 3838

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 262 - 4100 office
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Monday, October 20,2014 2:13 PM

Subject: Update

Date: Monday, August 16, 2004 9:18 PM

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
To: Pdx HQ Hotel <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>

Hi Everyone:

We are nearing the end of team formation + strategy and coming close to
the

day of reckoning. Our team is all but formed with the exception of SOM's
local partner. Any remaining consultants we will leave up to our chosen
development lead as we have answered every PDC wish list item in spades
with

the team we presently have.

I have met with both Jones Lang LaSalle + Hines. Both are quite interested
in our team and waiting to see RFP's. We now need to shore up the equity
part of the equasion or we will be a team without a project. Peter Belisle
of Jones Lang LaSalle says no matter how they slice the deal they come up
about 30 ml shy. I don't know where Hines weighs in here but will find out
through a 3rd party very soon.

I had a meeting today with Barry Schlesinger of Ralph Schlesinger Company
who will contribute a significant amount of equity to this project
provided

he gets the parking contract. He is the face behind Star Park here in
town.

Barry will be touching base with both development leads later this week
and

he + I will have another chat next week.

Barry is also having breakfast with the folks at Ashforth tomorrow but
wasn't sure why until we were well into our meeting when a light went on!
I

relayed that I thought they would be discussing the topic we were
presently

discussing... I have Barry's word that where our team goes, he goes.

He has also agreed to keep all of our discussions completely confidential.
Our teams strategy is to be the stealth bomber that comes in at the 9th
hour

and obliterates the competition.

Barry + I discussed other players. Joe Weston is on the list. I would like
to hear from anyone out there that has contacts for potential additional
investors. Especially local ones...

1f I beat Ashforth by a day to Barry Schlesingers door, our team needs to
think on its feet and move quickly. My guess is we will still be looking
for

an additional 10 to 15 ml. The PDC loves our team but in the end it is
always the money that matters to borrow from Randy Neuman.

I have also been in regular contact with Harold Pollin who has been on the
advisory committee to the PDC for preliminary review + commentary on the
RFP. For those of you who do not know him, he owns the Sheraton at the
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airport and is a respected businessman here in town.

Harold called to fill me in on the advisory committees last meeting with
the

PDC, which was last week. The likely deal structure will be similar to
what

was just implemented in Denver. Harold says the RFP will likely go out at
the end of August as it has one more stop at the PDC Chairman's office.

He asked me to let him know who is on our team and where we wind up. There
is no gag order out yet but I think Harold may have some involvement with
the selection committee. I thanked him for all his help + told him I would
drop him a note once we make our final decision as a team.

The city of Denver formed a nonprofit public entity that is acting as
owner

of the future hotel. The financing is being be secured through tax exempt
revenue bonds. The bonds will not be city bonds therefore will not be
secured by voters. They are paid off by future operations of the hotel.

My cell phone number is no longer mine and I will be getting a new one
next

week. If anyone has any ideas, please call me at the office as soon as
possible. Our team needs to stay a few steps ahead of the Ashforth team.
The office number is: (503) 241 - 7749.

Barry Schlesinger thinks the Ashforth team is the only real competition
our

team has for this project. He strongly feels that if we match their
financial clout, our team will be an easy lst choice for the selection
committee over the Ashforth/ZGF/Turner/Garfield Traub camp.
Respectfully Yours,

Miss Dialing for Dollars!!!
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Monday, October 20, 2014 2:09 PM

Subject: PDX RFP

Date: Friday, October 1, 2004 6:33 PM

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
To: Bill Plautz <bplautz@hinesnw.com>

Hi Bill:

I got my weeks mixed up. I will be in town Monday through Wednesday the
6th. ’

I need to draw up a letter of understanding for Hines if you are going to
pursue the project. I will be working on this over the weekend and need to
see an attorney on Monday the 4th so I can issue it before leaving for
Lake

Coeur d'Alene.

Since we last spoke, our team has become pretty flushed out, Barry has
committed 30ml to our teams lead and we may have a better site than the
current PDC site mentioned in the proposal. Will know more on site by end
of

next week.

RFP's are due mid December. We will need to get a commitment from Hines or
JLL no later than October 15th. I will spell everything out in the letter
and fax you a copy with hard copy back up but I need to know if it should
be

addressed to you or Rob or someone else?

I got your address from Angie today so if different, please advise. Sorry
to

contact you so late with this. It has been pretty hectic nailing all of
this

down. If you don't get this email til Monday, please call me on my cell
with

the info. That is: (503) 577 - 3326.

Hope all is well with you. If this one doesn't work out, I hope you will
keep us in mind for other projects. It has really been a pleasure meeting
you and I hope you like the PNW enough to stick around. Quality developers
and project managers are in short supply in this region.

Lisa @ Neo
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Monday, October 20, 2014 2:12 PM

Subject: Scott Miller

Date: Thursday, March 4, 2004 2:02 PM
From: Naish, Paul <Paul_Naish@hines.com>
To: <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>

Scott Miller is now the Vice Chairman at Hyatt, although he will only hold that title for about
another month. Here are a couple of ways to reach him: Try his cell: 312-286-8877. E-mail
him through his assistant, Dee Houdek: dhoudekforsmiller@yahoo.com. Fax him c/o Dee at
708-444-7005.
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Locally owned compatible tenants for hotel pad site:
Although it likely would not be stated publicly, there is a very strong preference here in
Oregon to support locally owned + operated businesses. The selection committee will be
made up of individuals with this unspoken preference. This list has been prepared to provide
our chosen development lead with inside information to assist them in developing a
compelling response to the RFP. | personally contacted many of these businesses to
ascertain if there would be interest. It may be highly beneficial to our team's chances to
obtain preliminary commitments to fold into the RFP response.

Steakhouse Restaurants

Ringside Restaurant - operated by Craig Peterson of the Peterson family. The Ringside
has been in business for several generations. This restaurant is very popular with the
natives. Craig is very interested in this opportunity.

Portland Steak + Chophouse - operated by Portland based Pacific Coast Restaurants
Ruths Chris Steakhouse - operated by Steven Queyrouze from Bellevue. He runs several
Ruths Chris Restaurants including one on Portland’s westside.

Casual Restaurants

Capers Café + Catering Company - operated by a husband and wife team with an airport
location that can be viewed. Great food.

Elephants Delicatessan - operated by a group of local investors. This is a higher end deli
with excellent local name recognition.

Caprials Bistro + Wine - Caprial + John Pence are known in the local community, have a
TV show and Caprial has published a few cook books.

Pizzacato Gourmet Pizza - This is a great locally owned Pizzeria with several existing
locations. A universal local favorite.

Coffee Shops

Boyd Coffee Company - This is an old established coffee wholesaler that serves many
restaurants and has a few local stores. They would definitely be interested in the
headquarters hotel location.

K + F Select Fine Coffees - K + F sells in grocery stores and has a few local cafes.
Pete’s Coffee + Tea - Although not local, they are popular and are Bay Area based.
World Cup Coffee + Tea - Locally owned with two to three existing outlets.

Miscellaneous Oregon Based Retailers

Columbia Sportswear Twist
Nike Mooonstruck Chocolatier
Adidas Harry + David

Your Northwest

Newstand/Bookstore Retailer

Powells City of Books -

Riches Cigar Store

Oregon Commission for the Blind - operates news stands + sundry shops in state owned
as well as privately owned buildings. Contact Ray Milojevich @ the Business Enterprises
division of this agency. Telephone: (503) 378 - 8479. DBE/WBE points for this arrangement.
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Portland M_ixed-u.se,groj;e_.ct Description
A pre-assembled group of consultants and a minority local equity partner who controls a site are currently involved
with what is envisioned as a mixed-use development o include a headquarters hotel across the street from the
Portland Convention Center. Our team began to assemble and strategize in response to an RFQ + RFP issued by the
Portland Development Commission with the stated intent to develop a headquarters hotel. We assembled a team
consisting of the most highly qualified disciplines to respond to the PDC agenda.

Initial strategy involved troubleshooting the shortcomings of this project as described by the PDC. This led us to a
search for local equity and a larger site enabling the team to submit with a mixed-use parcel. A local developer joined
our group who is able to contribute equity but does not want to take a leadership role. His company is interested in the
parking management contract in addition to the land transactions. He has assisted our group in securing an option on
the original site the PDC had identified for the headquarters hotel. We have an exclusive option on this preferred site.

The current site being offered by the PDC is also available to respond to but is ¥ block shy of the land mass needed
for the headquarters hotel. The remaining %2 block is ensnarled in an eminent domain lawsuit and the other teams are
all submitting on this official site. Our team would be the only team submitting on an alternate site which was the 1™
choice of the PDC, is directly across from the entrance to the convention center, on the light rail and twice the size of
the official site offered in the RFP. Our team’s site is 2.5 acres under option with another contiguous 1 acre parcel
owned by the PDC. This parcel coupled with abandonment of the streets within the site area would bring the land
mass to approximately 4 acres.

Zoning is Central Commercial with Design Overlay, FAR is 12.1 and Height Limit is 250 feet. The Max Light Rail stops
along the South edge of the site with lines that go directly to downtown as well as the airport. Southern and Western
views are to the Willamette River and downtown. These two corridors are protected by the Convention Center.
Eastern views are to the Lloyd District, which consists of office, retail, housing and government buildings and to the
Cascade Foothills as well as Mount Hood. Northern views are to Mount Saint Helens and Mount Adams. Southern
views are to the Convention Center.

Potential incentives include PDC incentives, subsidies and urban renewal district monies. Portland Development
Commission land write downs for the PDC owned contiguous block 47, New Market Tax Credits, Transit Criented
Development Program Incentives and Property Tax Reductions for residential uses.

A larger mixed-use development encompassing the headquarters hotel would enable a development lead to spread
the infrastructure costs over much more real estate product bringing down the costs directly attributable to the
headquarters hotel alone. The site could easily accommodate a condo, apartment or office tower in addition to the
hotel. A residential tower could offer fractionally owned units to supplement the hotel. There is also the opportunity for
a significantly greater amount of restaurant and retail at the street level. This site is within two blocks of the Rose
Quarter arena where the Trailblazers play and concert performances are offered. There is also a proposed
professional sports training and competition training facility adjacent to the arena. One restaurant tenant and several
retail tenants have already expressed interest in our location due to existing proximities.

Our group approached Jones Lang LaSalle as they were one of the original respondents to the RFQ. Crestline Hotels
+ Resorts was the equity player bundled with JLL as the development manager. Crestline pulled out. When this
happened, Peter Belisle of Jones Lang LaSalle offered to our team to continue to participate with a new group. A new
equity player would need to participate with Jones Lang LaSalle as co-development manager for the headquarters
hotel only if there were an interest in responding to the public/private play. Currently the PDC is offering 2 blocks with
a 4 million subsidy on the offered site. Our team would only need 1 block of alternate PDC owned block 47 so we think
additional cash subsidy could be offered in lieu of the 2" block. RFP’s are due mid December. A go/no go decision
must be arrived at quickly in order to complete the requested body of information within the RFP,

For a variety of reasons, Crestline bowing out is a silver lining as everyone on the team senses the mixed-use
proposal on the alternate site is the winning response rather than a stand-alone hotel on the officially offered site. In
order to be successful with this strategy, a development lead with mixed-use experience and an appetite for large-
scale development is the best match for the project team. Experience with large headquarters hotels, public private
partnerships and mixed-use developments are important to the teams credentials relevant to evaluation criteria
established by the Portland Development Commission.

We are ready to get started on the concept development work needed in the RFP response. Our local equity partner
has gathered a lot of critical information and has identified a few other parcels in this neighborhood that a developer
might be interested in. Thanks for your prompt attention to this matter. We look forward to speaking with you shortly
regarding this exciting opportunity. Team contact information is listed below.

Barry Schlesinger Lisa Marechal

BPM Development Neo Design Studio
Office: (503) 223 - 4128 Office: (503) 241 - 7749
Cell: (503) 730 - 0269 Cell: (508) 577 - 3326

Email: bbear@bpmdev.com Email: lisa@neodesignstudio.com




Headquarters Hotel Mixed Use Project Points
» This team needs to be careful to respect the public/private process rules. David Brubaker has
been involved with a number of these so | have asked him to be available for input and to attend
the meeting. He senses that Ashforth Pacific may have an attorney hovering over what is
transpiring to cry foul if they don't like the outcome of this process.

This would seem to be supported by Michael McElwee contacting me in LA and specifically
asking me to have Jones Lang LaSalle submit a request in writing about the change in team
structure. He informed me that he had specifically extended the deadline for questions so our
team could follow procedure. It is important to note that the cut off date for questions is:

November 20". Email is fine: mcelweem@pdc.us. He will forward to Chip Lazenby for an
official answer.

Other members of our team which have experience with public/private processes are Rick
Schmidt of Conventional Wisdom, Rodger Benson with Mortenson and possibly Yost Grube Hall.

+ OMNI + Hyatt can be brought up to speed much more quickly if we can get Jones Lang LaSalle
to share the proforma done jointly with Crestline during the RFQ process. Scott Johnson with
OMNI informed me that this would enable them to make a more definitive commitment to our
team. It should probably be reviewed by David + yourselves before being passed on.

+ Remember that Rick Schmidt and David Brubaker are available to assist your efforts.

+ The selection committee comments regarding the headquarters hotel experience of Jones Lang
LaSalle indicate a concern with weak experience in this area. Steve Crowder who would be their
PM on this project could compensate quite a bit for this if they highlight more of his past positions
and project experience in the RFP response.

It would also help to fold Barry's mixed-use project + Capstone’s Cascade Station into the RFP.
Part of the selection committees concern was addressed by adding SOM to our team as they
have done a number of these hotels and several exiremely large hotels.

» There also seems to be a distinction that the selection committee + the PDC make between
headqguarters hotels and other types of hotels. The hotel operator with the most headquarter hotel
experience would help this significantly so we should try harder with Hyatt.

« There was concern addressed by the selection committee over the Jones Lang LaSalle lawsuit
which Brian Powell informs me is still active. | discussed briefly with Brian how we could mitigate
this issue. Certainly the fact that JLL has no financial stake in the project could be played up
further. The point is that it MUST be addressed somehow.

« | believe we will be the only team that will submit with a convention center consultant on board.
This should be played up. MERC + POVA are very aware of Conventional Wisdom's expertise.

A little extra explanation in the RFP of their role could also compensate for the concern over

headquarter hotel experience as they also have consulted on some of these hotels for other
munioinalitios f‘nnunnhnnal Wisdom knows ¢ +Hn r\iraynrt' At AR on discuss this with thom
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- Either Barry or Jeff need to take the lead as the local contact so we don't flood Peter Belisle with
too many incoming requests. Which one of you want to take the lead? | want to put this into my
last update to go out tomorrow. It will involve clarifying each consultants role in the RFP response
and keeping everyone pointed in the right direction to complete the work on time.

+ Who is going to take the lead on negotiating with the hotel component?
» Who is going to be responsible for finding the equity?
Page 1 of 2

+ George Efstathiou of SOM informed me a few weeks ago that there will be costs for the concept
level design submittal. David informs me that compensation for direct expenses is normal but
charging fees is not. This should be addressed before the meeting so that it doesn't become an
issue.

« There are some folks | did not get to follow up with. If | hear from them, | will forward the email to
one of you. However, | would suggest that someone specifically follow up with the following:

EQUITY:

George Roberts of Kohlberg Kravis + Roberts in Menlo Park: (650) 233 - 6560
Sheila Sherman of Crescent Real Estate Equities: (817) 321 - 2100

Larry Covert with CNL Investment Company: (888) 205 - 0569

Oregon Pension Funds such as PERS, possibly SAIF Corporation, Etc



Chad Crandall with Capital Hotel Management: (978) 522 - 7006 (Referred by Rick Schmidt)

Stanley Gray with Grossman Company Properties: (602) 390 - 8027 Cell
(I have spoken with them regarding this project. They can not lead but may be
interested in investing. Touch base with him. He is a great guy.)

Kathleen Waldorff MD @ Waldorff Center for Plastic Surgery : (503) 646 - 0101.
(Moved here in 1999. | believe this is the Waldorf family who used to own the property
in Manhatten.)

DEVELOPERS:

Jeff Cohen with Gatehouse Capital: (214) 922 - 4300
(Note: Affinity for Starwood)

Katrina Griggs withStormont Noble: (404) 260 - 9649
(Note: Headquarters Hotel Guys)

Rich Marr with Namwest: (310) 207 - 1000

(These guys like mixed - use and are amply funded but will likely want to run the show. Please
keep in confidence but they are looking at acquiring Intercontinental Hotels. Rich is the money
man. Must pass muster with him 1st. Partner is Jim Henrie: (602) 315 - 7910.)

Dick Shiels with Mesa Development;
Speak with George at SOM regarding these guys. They passed but he knows them well and may
be able to get them to take another look. They did McCormick Place. (312) 266 —~ 1002.

HOTEL OPERATORS:

Scott Johnson VP of Development with OMNI: (972) 871 - 5543

Dale Moulton Sr VP of Development with Hyatt: (312) 750 - 8539 (This is the entire teams 1%
choice. George of SOM will be following up with Dale this Friday)

Craig Mueller VP Development with Intercontinental Hotels: (630) 753 - 8850 (3rd option)

Page 2 of 2



Headquarters Hotel Points

+ Portland Development Commission is aware of our forming consultant team and suggested we
contact Hines when asked about their preferred development leads. The PDC has stated they will
be seeking bundled teams.

» Hines has scored points in the PDC process for this project by showing interest, asking
questions and engaging the PDC. This is behavior they like to see. Lisa and several other team
members have done the same on an ongoing basis for the past four months including a two hour
meeting with Michael + Abe where Swinerton, Conventional Wisdom, SOM and Neo were all
represented.

= A great deal of emphasis will be placed on project teams being local largely due to Oregon’s
economy of the past three years. The Governor contacted the PDC saying that this should be a
job that goes to local consultants. PDC actions will be closely monitored by the Governor.

Our team is presently working on SOM either partnering with a local architect of record or
reopening a Portland location. The remainder of our team is either local or will have a local
presence. We have exclusive commitments from the most experienced and highly qualified local
team components in most cases.

- Last week we were informed by a PDC spokesperson that the RFP will have a request for 20%
DBE/WBE participation for professional services on the development teams. Qur team will
accomplish this with exclusive commitments prior to issuance of the RFP.

« | was informed that financial commitments, LEED experience and quality + experience of the
developer + consultant team will be the most important selection criteria. The PDC really cares
about experience and credentials. That being said, a lot of social engineering goes on in the
Portland development community wherever the PDC and/or the city are involved.

- The last date | was quoted for issuance of the RFP was May 10" to 15". We are addressing all

known + implied issues and concerns of the PDC in our assembly process through research,
constant contact with all public officials and discussions between us on how each of these issues
should be addressed for best effect. Not only is the focus to be on the winning team, it is to be the
winning team through thoughtful assembly of each component of the team.

« Collective intelligence of our team is excellent. Our assessment is that the selection process will
yield four serious contenders. These will be the Ashforth Pacific/Garfield
Traub/Sheraton/Turner/ZGF team, the Faulkner/Fletcher Farr Ayotte team with an unknown
operator, Hines and Jones Lang LaSalle/Crestline team. Crestline will likely hang an
Intercontinental flag.

» The Ashforth/ZGF team has an inside track on this project as Henry Ashforth owns so much real
estate in NE and ZGF has inside knowledge from their participation with the convention center
and the preliminary studies for the planned hotel. Our team has been crafted in a manner to offset
all inside knowledge of the Ashforth/ZGF team for the purpose of assisting our development
partner in crafting a response to the RFP that shows deeper knowledge and greater
understanding of the issues.

+ We have also prepared a list of potential local investors to offset the Ashforth presence on the
ZGF team. Oregon is very insular and this commitment by a local real estate tycoon needs to be
offset with the presence of other local tycoons in order to have it become a nonissue.

» Our independent research has yielded that Hyatt would be the best operational match. Several
members of our project team have experience with Hyatt. We think the PDC really wants a 4 star
hotel product for the convention center and Hyatt would really win them over both from a track
record and image standpoint.
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To: Barry Project: Headquarters Hotel

From: Lisa Regarding: RFQ Respondant

1Date: 10/15/04 Total Pages: 1 + Attachments

You are not going to believe it after you read this submittal but the PDC eliminated these guys after the RFQ process
because they felt they didn't have enough hotel experience. When you read this, it is like they get what the city is all
about. Our team has enough relevant experience to more than offset this concern. | know the PDC really liked their
company and this is why | revisited their submittal. It is likely you will hear from them in the next few days and this is why |
am advancing you a copy of this submittal. | am also sending one directly to Peter Belisle.

| sent them the attached email Friday. | think it is becoming EXTREMELY IMPORTANT that you get Alan Peters
committed exclusively to our team in writing ASAP. | am sure you will see why fairly quickly.

When you get in, you will also see that | sent an email to two guys at RC Hadreen Company. Hadreen had inquired about
this project but it was too late. His company just opened a Hyatt in Seattle that Mortenson built. | should know by Monday
late day if Mortenson is on board but they bring a 300 ml financial statement that will trounce Turner Construction! David
and Rodger should be at the meeting on Wednesday morning. Please bring a Star Park brochure.

Though it has been and will continue to be bumpy, this thing is beginning to come together beautifully and | am feeling
hopeful that all of this work is about to pay off. See if you can get something out of Peters this week. The team really
needs this trump card as an exclusive. Thanks Barry.

0405 NW Skyline Boulevard Portland, OR 97231 Voice: s03-241-7740  Fax: 5032416440  Web: www.neodesignstudio.com
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Fwd: David Dibo

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com> Wed, Nov 20 2013 at 10 16 PM
To: Lisa Marechal <lisamarechal@gmail.com>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@ neodesignstudio.com:
Subject: David Dibo

Date: April 26, 2006 5:01:28 PM PDT

To: Barry Schlesinger <bbear@bpmdev.com>

Barry:

David may be interested in financing your project which is great for all
concerned. | would like to bring the hotel piece to the deal when the time
comes. When | stop in next week | will have a couple of other names of folks
on my mail list that like to finance mixed use and may also be able to

provide equity.

Lisa

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com> Wed, Nov 20, 2013 at 10:34 PM
To: Lisa Marechal <lisamarechal@gmail.com>

e D AN

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
Subject: Re: David Dibo

Date: January 12, 2006 12:34.03 PM PST

To: <Rodger.Benson @mortenson.com>

Hey Rodger:

One last thing... Anna knows all about the VIMS debaucle. Call her and she can tell you what it stands
for.

Lisa

https://mail.google.com/mail fu/0/7ui=2&ik=671ad62605&view=pt&q=...1=142794f1e180497b&sim!=142795e4f950375¢&simi=142795fa0301b896 Page L1 of 2
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Press Releases.

FIRST SUNDANCE CINEMA CENTER SLATED FOR MADISON, WISCONSIN
New Concept for Diversified Independent Film Programming to Open in Fall 2006

Sundance Cinemas, LLC and Joseph Freed Associates today announced plans to
have the inaugural Sundance Cinema Center in Madison, WI. The state-of-the-art,
multi-screen theatre dedicated to independent film will be built at the Hilldale Mall
as part of the second phase of a major mixed-use renovation of the entire
commercial complex and is expected to open in the Fall of 2006. Joseph Freed and
Associates purchased Hilldale Mall in 2004 and will complete the initial phase of the
renovation by the end of this month.

"The independent culture of Madison makes it a great environment for the
Sundance Cinema concept and we look forward to creating together with the local
community, an experience that captures that unigue nature,” said Sundance Group
President Robert Redford. "I couldn't be more pleased that this location will faunch
this venture.”

Bert Manzari, Sundance Cinema President of Film and Marketing added, "In addition
to the best in independent and foreign language films, we will be connecting
Madison to the excitement of the Sundance Film Festival and other major film
festivals around the world, through unique programming and events.”

Long known as Madison's most desirable shopping address, the venerable Hilldale
Mall will construct the new six screen facility as the south anchor tenant. The existing
Hilldale Theatre building is planned to be converted to non-theatre use in Fall 2006.
"The new Sundance Cinema Center in Madison will not only carry on a tradition of
presenting independent and culturally diverse entertainment at this location, but will
offer even more art screens for @ community that is interested in sophisticated film,
said Hilldale Theatre owner Bill Adamany. "We wish Sundance and Joseph Freed well
as they continue their renovation program at the Hilidale Mall.”

"

Andy Stein, Development Manager for Joseph Freed and Associates echoed this
sentiment adding, "Keeping a movie theatre at the Hilldale Mall is important to both
our tenants and to the Madison community. To have secured the first Sundance
Cinema in the country not only satisfies that goal, but it presents a myriad of
opportunities uniquely associated with the Sundance brand.”

The new Sundance Cinema Center in Madison will feature the latest in presentation,
technology, proprietary programming, drinking and dining amenities, and branded
retail sales. The Center will be designed and operated in keeping with the Sundance
traditions of independence, community-focus, environmental consciousness and
commitment to quality in content and design. An area architect will be chosen from
proposals currently being evaluated.

Paul Richardson, Sundance Cinema President and CEQ concluded, "We envision the
new Sundance Cinema Center as not only a great place to watch a movie in
Madison, but combined with amenities such as a coffee bar and bistro, a place
where people will also gather around the cultural experience.”

Page Fof 2
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Sundance Group

Estatiished in 1988, the Sundance Group is a business entity wholly owned by
Robert Redford, The Sundance Group cversecs Redford's ownership interests in
Sundance village, Sundance Catalog, Sundance Channel, Sundance Cinemas, LLC,
as well as his involvement in the not-for-profit Sundance Institute, Sundance Film
Festival and the North Fork Preservation Alliance. In addition, the Sundance Group 15
responsible for evaluating and launching new business opportunities for Redford and
the Sundance brand.

Sundance Cinemas, LLC

Based in Los Angeles, CA Sundance Cinemas LLC previously announced plans to
build a multiple facility national theatre circuit. Sundance Cinemas, LLC brings
together Robert Redford's Sundance brand, a recognized name independent film,
witht the asoned specialized theatre management team of Paul Richardson and
Bert Manzari. Investment funds managed by Oaktree Capital Management are
financing the company.

“Moseph Freed and Associates LLCIoseph Freed and Associates LLC is a Chicago
based vertically integrated, full service real estate business, engaged in retail,
residential, office, hospitality, mixed-use development, redevelopment and urban in
fill. Spanning its second generation, Joseph Freed and Associates LLC is proud of it
heritage remaining family owned since its inception in 1965. Joseph Freed and
Associates LLC combines long term ownership and commitment to maintaining the
highest caliber of integrity in its relationships and quality of its product. Our real
estate history consists of a total of 11 million square feet of commercial properties
and 5,500 residential units, completed or under development.
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Sundance to Launch Indie-Friendly Theaters dance instituts
Saturday May 21 2:.05 PM ET

Robert Redford's Sundance Group will launch Sundance Cinemas, a
movie theater chain for independent, documentary and foreign-
language films as well as some studio projects.

"Anything which helps new and interesting voices in the cultural realm AP Photo
reach more people can only enrich the experience of artists, More Photos...

audiences and communities,” Redford said.
Other programming will include shorts, filmmaker interviews and public forums.

Sundance Cinemas will be operated by
the theater management team of Paul Sl i ,
Richardson and Vert Manzari. The pair T THE STORY
has worked together since starting an INIEA e T
exhibition theater in 1975. That enterprise AS TUNFOLDS.
was merged with Landmark Theatres in
1982, growing into the largest art theater
circuit in the country. Richardson and
Manzari left Landmark in 2004.

ADVERTISEMENT

The number of new theaters was not
released. But Manzari said Sundance
Cinemas is looking nationally for locations.

"Drawing on our collective long-term

HP Photosmart Porigble Printers. 5129-249

relationships in the independent film and i i ﬁ
festival communities as well as those in Brilliantly Simple, Learn more » [ﬁ]

the realm of distribution, we feel
Sundance Cinemas will be highly successful in crafting a new and different experience for
audiences,” Manzari said.

Redford founded Sundance Group in 1988 to oversee his ownership interests in Sundance
Village, Sundance Catalog and Sundance Channel, as well as his involvement in the not-for-profit
Sundance Institute, Sundance Film Festival and North Fork Preservation Alliance.

http://movies.yahoo.com/mv/news/ap/2005052 1/71116709350000 htm] Page 1 of 2
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The first theater in the new Sundance Cimemas arthouse chain s set to open one year from

now in Madison, WL The Sundance Cinernas cirouit will be a national chain for mainly i
independent and foreign films, run by the former Landmark Theaters leadership Paul f
Richardson angd Bert Manzari whe left the chain about 8 year ago after working together for }
nearly 30 years. Gakiree Capital Management s funding the new company. %
The six-screen Sundance Cinemas development s set for the Hilldele Mall in Madison that is : f
being renovated by Joseph Freed and Associates; an architect has not yer been sslected. ] {
Manzari, the Sundance Cinemas president of film and marketing explained in a statement, "In ?
addition to the best in independent and foreign language films, we will be connecting Madison i
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Redford, through his for-profit Sundance Group, first annocunced plans for a Sundance Cinemas | its globaltour.
chain back 1 1997 through a partnership with General Cinemas. That initiabive finally came to i .
an end four years ago amidst numerous financial challenges facing the exhibition business il?m::i”ﬁa%%,
and the subsequent bankruptcy at General Cinemas. Eemaitsubmissiomzmmfumom, {
i {
“The independent culture of Madison makes it a great enviromment for the Sundance Cinema f Entry fonm and info: weew resfest.com. |
concept and we look forward to creating together with the local community, an exgerience that i .
captures that unique nature,” said Sumdance Group President Robert Redford, in a statement ; An' Atiarican Baantin )
Friday. "I couldn’t he more pleased that this location will launch this venture” H 9 §
H
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Paul Richardson, Bert Manzari",'Sundance Cinemas, Robert Redford

REACTIONS TRACKBACK e uay

You must be lo_gged into iW to post Sundance Expands (posted Apr 05,
EAEIEATS g e 2006 to Filmfodder)

e e R S|
| ‘There is ony one case in the history of this
countty where a spisntf caused the death of a
hurnan beirg.

This avent became the most documented

gy Awww indiewire comibiz/ 20058/1 Unew_sundance_¢i hund Page | ot 2
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Sundance Cmemas The movie theater chain will showcase independent,
documentary and foreign-language films as well as some studio
projects. Other programming will include shorts, filmmaker interviews
and public forums. "Anything which helps new and interesting voices in
the cultural realm reach more people can only enrich the experience of
artists, audiences and communities," Redford said. The number of new
theaters was not released, but what is for sure is they're going
national. Sundance Cinemas will be operated by the theater
management team responsibie for starting Landmark Thealres in 1582,
Landmark is now the largest art theater circuit in the country. Some
people may argue that this is just another step in Sundance's journey to
wander from their indie roots, but I think it's a step in the right direction
if they can keep their vision focused.

uents [2]

1k Email this

Recent Posts

5/08/2006)
he Kinadem (5/08/2006)

fire (5/08/2006)

Rcader Commentb
(Page 1)

1. Sundance Group & Landmark building/acquiring a bricks and mortar
chain..huh? I ve been sat here patiently waiting for the day when 1
could order an Independent movie online - their server uploads it to a

htip:iheww canematical com/ 20030572 2 dsundl, i H Janci- Page L of 8




Sondaoce faunches Swndasce Umens - L osoncal 0N 1 3G PN

bird (78meg p/s) the bird contacts my IP and drops it on my
2C...does'nt that technology already exist right now? Have these guys
read that stats on the explosion of broadband subscribers? What is this
all about? - is it just the piracy thing still?

My message to Mr R...go out an create an Indie- movie pipeline that is
available to the world population anytime and anywhere - where any
Indie producer can present their product. You gotta be a Long Tail
marketer, IMHO,

Posted at 11 14AK on May 23rd 2005 by RayWw

2. I recall reading about Redford's plan to do this in Down and Dirty
Pictures. From what I can recall this was originally planned for quite a
while ago. Glad to hear that this is finally coming together.

Posted at ©.° '~ on May 24th 2005 hy Belgand
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Fwd: You Were Right!!!

Wed, Nov 20, 2013 at 10:41 PM

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
To: Lisa Marechal <lisamarechal@gmail.com>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>

Subject: You Were Right!!!
Date: July 18, 2006 8:01:05 PM PDT
To: Rodger Benson <rodger.benson@mortenson.com:

Call me. | had dinner with my friend at the PDC.

https://mail.google.com/mail /u/0/7ui=2&ik=671ad62605&view=pt&q=...&gs=true&search=query&th=142796594 a4e4 dbf&siml=1427965%4 ade4dbf Page 1 of



Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
FYI
September 30, 2006 7:0710 PMPDT 7

. Barry Schlesinger <bbear@bpmdev.com:

Barry:

The reason | want to paper something is that it is becoming increasingly
clear that you are not running the show anymore. This is just a smart
business practice. Please try to understand my position.

David Dibo will be here the first week of November. If you are willing to
allow me to discuss your new site plan with him, | would like to prior to
his arrival.

I am sure you will hear from him soon and he will want to come by o see you
and probably meet your partner Wayne.

Lisa

£

&

g
-

i



Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
ibject: Call Me
1ot November 26, 2006 2:34:29 PM PST
. Barry Schlesinger <bbear@bpmdev.com>

Hi Barry:

I have some confidential news and a novel suggestion for you about the
Crossing. Call me when you get a chance this week.

David explained to me what you are up against when he was out here last. So

| understand why my requests about money and paper have caused you so much
consternation. | can wait and will settle on your word so don't sweat this.

I am pretty swamped these days and this is why | have been out of touch...

Lisa




i1 Another article about Omni...
o September 14, 2010 11:01:28 AM PDT
. Barry Schlesinger <bbear@bpmdev.com>

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>& rg
{5

You know you are going to wind up being the headquarters hotel developer by default don't you? You are the
only one left standing after that ridiculous PDC/MERC slog fest that dragged on for so long.

When Peter showed up for the interview for that METRO cafe, one of the gentleman at the interview made a
humorous request asking if anyone could bring them a HQ hotel? At this point, their long list of demands will
be at the discretion of anyone that can make it work.

By my best guess, we are 1.5 to 2 years from the onset of new construction but now would be a good time to
begin a dialogue. The thing about Omni is that they have the funds to move forward with a deal that interests

them.

lLisa
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Fwd: Thought you would find this article interesting...

R ——

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com> Wed, Nov 20, 2013 at 10:22 PM
To: Lisa Marechal <lisamarechal@gmail.com>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>
Subject: Thought you would find this article interesting...
Date: January 6, 2012 11:43:49 AM PST

To: Barry Schlesinger <bbear@hbpmdev.com>

Cc: Rodger Benson <rodger.benson@mortenson.com>

Sharing a Single Building but Flying Two Flags Barry Swenson Builder to Develop a 175-room

w@ Residence Inn and a 146-room SpringHill Suites by Marriott Near San Jose Airport in California : January
2012.pdf
89K

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com> Wed, Nov 20, 2013 at 10:35 PM

To. Lisa Marechai <lisamarechai@gmail.coim>

[Quoted text hidden]

Sharing a Single Building but Flying Two Flags Barry Swenson Builder to Develop a 175-room

-@ Residence Inn and a 146-room SpringHill Suites by Marriott Near San Jose Airport in California : January
2012.pdf
89K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=671ad62605&view=pt&q...h=142795b00a5bd52f&simi=142795b00a5bd52f&simi=142795ed02335f7d Page 1 of 1



Hotel Online

News for the Hospitality Executive

. New Hotel :
{ Construction Projects

advertisement

Sharing a Single Building but Flying Two Flags, Barry Swenson
Builder to Develop
a 175-room Residence Inn and a 146-room SpringHill Suites by
Marriott
Near San Jose Airport in California

By George Avalos, Contra Costa Times, Walnut Creek,
Calif McClatchy-Tribune Regional News

Jan. 04, 2012--Two new Marriott-branded hotels that will operate
within a single building are slated to sprout near San Jose airport,
executives with Barry Swenson Builder said Tuesday.

The project will add a total of 321 rooms to the South Bay hotel
market sometime during the first half of 2014.

“It will be one hotel, but two different flags," said Scott Connelly,
development project manager for San Jose-based Barry Swenson.

The cighi-siory building will be constructed on a vacant iot at the
southwest corner of North First Street and Skyport Drive. One of
the Marriott hotels will be a 175-room Residence Inn and the other
a 146-room SpringHill Suites. Guests will come in through a
common entrance but then find two distinctly different lobbies.

"The hotels will share the same 'back of the house' -- the same
laundry, maintenance, breakfast operations," said Mike Black,
senior development manager for Barry Swenson. The hotel
complex also will have a garage and ground-level pool.

"To get hotel financing these days, you have to be creative," Black
said. "You have to be extremely creative unless you are doing an
all-cash deal."

"It's great that this site is now committed to a hotel," said Nanci
Klein, deputy director for San Jose's Economic Development

lof 2 1/4/12 4:32 PM



Office. "We're getting inquiries about a few more hotel sites in the
airport area.”

Contact George Avalos at 925-977-8477. Follow him at
Twitter.com/george_avalos.

(¢)2012 the Contra Costa Times (Walnut Creek, Calif)

Visit the Contra Costa Times (Walnut Creck, Calif.) at
www.contracostatimes.com

Distributed by MCT Information Services

To Learn More About Your News Being Published on Hotel-Online Inqguire Here

To search Hotel Online data base of News and Trends Go to Hotel.OnlineSearch

Home | Welcome | Hospitality News | Industrv Resources

Please contact Hotel Online with your comments and suggestions.

£
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Frooy Rodger Benson@morternson com &
Subject: Re Follow Up
Date: February 2, 2012 3.66:44 PM PST
Tow lisa@neodesignstudio com

Thank you Lisad I'm glad you made i home sately last ight | guess that decaf sall had onough enecgy in it to koep you awake. | enjoyed our Urea together, ay usual. | really hope things work ot foe all of ug on the
onventon Center Huted doveloprment. It will aleo be nics 10 have you back in the neighbochinnd agaie. I'm surs well ind ofer oppodunitiad 1o work togsther as well,

Bos,
7.

Rodger W Bensen, LEEDS AR
v Director of Project Deveiopment
Mortensc}n | Martarson Conatestion Bullding ehat's nuat
conmructon phone 425497 G803
cell 206,383 2656
14719 NE 26t Place
Belevue, WA 98007
YW MORen LN

71 Weave consiger A TESHERULItY 10 1T Groarsnment Defove phnd

Frean: Lisa Marechal <lisa@necdosignutudio.coms

Ta, fRodger Benson <rodgor bensoni@maonenson . comes
Cater {RA022012 10:31 AM

Sukjset Fallow Up

Hi Rodger.

Thanks for taking the time to speak with me about Barry's site last night. Pulled in the doar at 12 midnight as | made excellent time due to no traffic.
Here are same of the contacts we discussed:

John Kratzer
CEO

JMI Realty

111 Congress
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 539 - 3600

Webh: iitp fhwww imireaity conyd
Mike Usen
King County

waork phong 208.684-1168

cell phone 206-288-3174

home email mike ysen@gmail.oem

home address 3514 Wallingford Avenue North
Seattle WA 98103

USA

I sent Mike an email letting him know you may be inquiring about opportunities with King County. He is a very friendly individual who | have a great deal of respect for. Is also a very
talerted planner. Attached are a few samples of his private sector mixed use work before the meltdown. | got 1o know him while he was with SE Group in Ballevue. He has beenwith

King County since the Fall of 2009,
Anna Goodrich personal email’ annasd.gocdich®@amait.com

| believe she will be returning from the Middle East in June and is currently looking for a job. If you hear of anything, | would appreciate it i you coutd let her know. | believe she is
willing to consider out of state work it the position is a gaod match. | know she would be theilled to hear fram you opportunity or no oppotunity.

If you have a little extra time on your next trip to Portland, let me know. There are a few questions | have about the anticipated schedule and timing of the work on Barrys site that |
would appreciate knowing about so we are prepared for the work

1 am not sure who Tom may be speaking with and perhaps there are plenty of suitors but if interested, 1 could take a look at other prospects that may be in my database.
Let me know if | am forgetting anything. Take care.
Lisa @ Neo

{attachment "Rosario pdt” deleted by Rodger Bensen/Mortenson] [attachment "Broughton Landing pdt” deisted by Hodger BensonMortenson]
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From: Redger Benson@mortenson com &
Subject: Re Questions
Date: February 15, 2012 41143 PM PST
To: hsa@neodesignstudio com

e R BS1RE

Liga -

Plaass don't spend oo much Sme working on this yot. 1 lalked 1o Mortonson Developrret sbout yoas and oo history 80d they 56¢ you'd get due considiraton a1 the sppropaan Ume. ALIS moment they are't willing
to rake any promises, as they'rs spending their time on politics and the financiad stack. ESG, thae toad designer for the projects, will uismately neod 1o be pant of the decision a3 to how intorior dosign will be managed.
At this point they haven't even been to Portland yet. The program for e hotels hasn't setied down yet. Bath ars tikely Hyatt brand with the full service buing 414 keys and e iowied senice 183 kays. They're suil
tinkering with the patum 50 the conference spaces, mesting rooms, kitchen, retall, dining, ele. ara 8l in limbe

| hope this helps you start thinking about it

A.

¢ Rodger W. Benson, LEED®D AP
v Director of Project Development
Mor‘tenson ; Maortenson Constmntion: Buildivg what's naxt,
LTI phone 425497 6603
cell 206.383.2656
14712 NE 291h Place
Bellevue, WA 98007
WA TTOENSon oo

5%1 Fiense cousider your resgonsibitity b the envaonmat befoos printing fns gmal

Fram Lisa Marochal clisa@neodasignsiudic. coms

To Rodger Benson <rodger benson@mortensen. coms
Deto 02322 0338 PM

Bupjsar Cuesticns

Hi Rodger:

Can you advise of basic progran in this two hotel scenario? This will
help us to make thoughtful decisions about the Kind of stoff we would
want to hove for this effort.

Based upon our teams last go around with POC, we had approximately:

30,000 of cdditional meeting space

3 restaurants

couple of retail stores - ie gift shop + newstand
602 rooms with 4 to 5 room types including suites

1 was focused on catching up when we met 1n Bellevue recently. Did not
explain that we have three other small firms we do staff shoring with
here in town. So want to sturt with that then see what is still needed.

The other tmportant item here is some sort of anticipated schedule. If
both of these hotels are envisioned to come out of the ground at the
sane time, that is a very different scenario thon them being built
sequentially. I know this is all preliminary right now but if you con
provide the most likely scenario, we can start with that.

If this is to be loosely based upon Barrys efforts with Hyatt over the
past few years, we can run with thot for now. Thanks.

Lisa @ Neo



Frow: FRodger Benson@mortenson.com &
Subject: Re: Questions
Dute: February 15, 2012 4:17.38 PM PST
To: lisa@neodesignstudio.com

# At enents, 3 KE

Lisa - Forgot o comiment on the schedule. The limited servico probably won't start construction untit naxt Fadl with the full service stariing about a year fater {dus to the EBS finanang lead-fme), The deveoper
sdection process soans to be sippng at Metro so | don't know if that schedule will had. R,

¢ Rodger W. Benson, LEED® AP
M rt s Drrector of Project Deve!opn;;enzt
Mortergon Copstruction: Bullding what's maxd.
o em phone 425497 6603
cell 205,383 2656
14719 NE 25th Place
Bellevue, WA 98007
WOk D0HENS0n cor

ayraument before priniing fis eamad

‘7&3 PiRRsE T 3T oA TR EDTNEDItY

Fremy: Lisa Marechal <lisat@neodesignstudio. cor

To Rodger Benson <rodger benson@mortenson.coms
Oaw 02/13/2012 03:35 PM

Sutyect. Questions

Hi Rodger:

Can you advise of basic pregras in this two hotel scenario? This will
help us to make thoughtful decisions about the kind of staff we would
want to hove for this effort.

Based upon our teams last go around with PDC, we had approximately:

30,000 of additional meeting space

3 restaurants

couple of retail stores - ie gift shop + newstand
602 roams with 4 to 5 room types including suites

I was focused on catching up when we met in Bellevue recently. Did not
explain that we have three other small firms we do stoff sharing with
here in town. So want to start with that then see what is still needed.

The other wmportant item here is some sort of anticipated schedule. If
both of these hotels are envisioned to came cut of the ground at the
sume time, that is g very different scenario than them being built
segquentially. I know this is all preliminary right now but if you con
provide the most likely scenaric, we can start with that.

If this is to be loosely based upon Barrys efforts with Hyatt over the
past few years, we can run with that for now. Thanks.

Lisa & Neo



Frov: Aodger Benson@montenson com &
Subjeet: Convention Cerder Motel
Date: May 31, 2012 3:14.27 PM PDT
To: hsa@neodesignstudio com

Confidential

Lisa - We had a devalopment temm meeting this moreag in Pociand and the topic of inteqnr design carme up. | wili share with yea that we sgned &0 excusivity agreamaent with Myatt (finally) this weex. Hyatt Begsocy
andd Hyatt Placs will be wur proposed brasds. Hyattis proferring that the intencrs for the hateds be designed by a fimn with Hyatt Hotel design expenance. Ankrom made a piteh but admitted they daint have it Waat g
your experience with Hyatt? §t you have any please send me proect profife information about it 501 can pass it along. Mease keop our Hyatt atfiation conbdantial, sithough | know hore are alsoady nimars on the

sireet that it exists
Thanks, H.

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
A Uirector of Project Development
Mortenscn HMasteanon Construction: Building what's next,

OO R phone 425.487.6803

cell 206.383.2656

10230 NE. Points Drive

Suite 300

Kirkland, WA 98033

WaE Morenson com

9’7 Pigago corseder your responatality 10 1he areampment befire pentng $4s eanmai



From: Rodger Benson@ mortensoncom &
Subject: Re Hyatt Issue
Date: June 4, 2012 8:41 51 AM PDT
To: lisa@nendesignstudio com

2 ptashments,

Lisa -«

[tk Toen wants to make his docision tis week, given the progress ho needs to make on bis proposal. He's raveding sarly this suraner, requiring an sarly completion of the submittal tor intemal reasons, You'd
better sond ma a profite on your firm so ! con get itin front of him, | don't know if we can avercoma the tack of Hyatt sxparonce, bul e needs 10 at least 500 your work, Limited secvica hotol work would be relevant in
additon 1o your full service hotd resumse. I'm sure he'd want you to have rdevant exparience working witls any kind of team you'd put together anyway. Ha mads that clear to Ankrom Moisan when they approachsd

pim
H,

i Rodger Benson, LEED AP
N Dirertor of Project Devedopment
Mortarjscn Moransun Consirucnors Building whal’s pext.

CONSTLCTIN * phone 426.487 6603

cell 2063832656

10030 NLE. Points Drive

Suite 300

Kirkianid, WA 98033

W nanenso eom

5‘,’ Prease congider your rospoasbility 1o e ordconment before prindng s emad

Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.coms

Freamy:

o Rouger Benson <rodger benson@maontensa coms
Datg 0602/2012 07:51 PM

Subyeen Hyatt lssug

Hi Rodger:

If you con give me another week and a half, perhops we con get together to discuss an interiors team with Hyott expertise? Peter and I need to conclude
discussions underway, then I con discuss them with you. We are going to continue with bath tracks and go over them with you. I think cne will work but you hove
to stall this issue for a bit until we can meet. I Will be in Seattle around the 18th of June so perhaps then?

A few items which I should mention that will help the effort are the lighting designer we work with has completed two Hyatt's with one being o Hyott Regency in
San Francisco. Having spoken with both Anna (now with Hyatt) and my friend Tanya (worked at corporate for 19 years), both are delighted to be a reference for

us.

Lisg @ Neo



Development Team Gualifications

Fraoyzn Ppoacer Teaw

Mortenson's success is directly related to the team members that have dedicated their careers
to understanding the ntricacies of the development, design, financing, construction and operation.
We are excited to deliver a turnkey solution including development and design-build, all under one
parent company. With the Mortenson developrment team, you have a partner that brings the value
and service required to maximize your capital investment, while creating the best development
experience possible.
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o\l — 20}
From: Rodger Benson@monenson com &
Subject: He Questions

Date: February 15 2012 41143 BM PET
To: lisa@neodesigrsiudio comn

L -

Plasase Gun't spond 100 miuch e working on this yet. §ied o Modoreon Deveopment about you and ol bistary and ey said you'd get due i et s %Ae thig moment thay seact witing
1o rnako any promises, as thayre pending thelr tme o poliics and the financa stack. ESG, the lead dedgnee for the projects, will vinataly nood to ba part of the decson 38 1 how intaior desige will be managed
A this print they haven't even been to Porfand yet. The program fee the hoteds hasn't sattied down yat. B s Moy Hyat brand with e 10l soraos bang 414 keys and S lried M=thg§2¥hw’ro ]

tinkening with thae podium 50 the confirence Spaces, mesting rowms, kitchen, retail, dintng, et as sl in limbo.
| hops thes huaps you start thinking about it

2]

Rodger W Benson, LEEDS AP
. Dimector of Project Development
M()rtensc)n : Horerson Constiuction: Buildiog wird's naxt.
SRR phone 425497 6503
crll 206.383 2656
14718 NE 20th Place
Bellevue, WA 98007
WV TSNS Lor

7 Feang oonuder R resprnstdly o e 5 DTN NS S

From Lisa Marethal <lisatneodesignsiudio. corms

T Rodges Benson «rodger benson®@maortenson, oo
oty D232012 02:35 PM

Bubist: Cusstions

Hi Rodger:

Can you advise of basic program in this two hotel scencrio? This will
help us to moke thoughtful decisions about the kind of staff we would
want to have for this effort.

Based upon our teams last go around with PDC, we had opproximately:

30,08@ of additional mesting space

3 restaurants

couple of retail sto
&

622 roomn with 4

res - 1e gift shop + newstand

S room bypes including suites

I was focused on cgtching up when we met in Bellevue racently. Did not
explain that we have three other small firms we do stoff sharing with
here in town. So want to start with that then see what i1s still needed.

The other important ltem here is same sort of anttcipated schedule. If
both of these hotsls are envisioned to come out of the ground ot the
sane time, that i3 a very differect scenario than them being built
sequentially. T know this is all preliminary right now but if you con
provide the most likely scenurio, we can start with that.

If this is to be loosely based upon Burrys efforts with Hyatt over the
past few years, we can run with that for now. Thanks.

Lisa @ Neo



From: Peter Housekrecht <psterd® noad(‘:f;igns;tudiu.cmn;»&’
Subject: Fwd: Portland Headguarters Hotel
Date: July 22, 2012 10:31:11 PM POT
To: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio come

fyi
Begin forwarded message:

From: Redaer Benson@montensuncom
Date: July 22, 2012 6 34.11 PM PDT

To: peler @neodesignstudiomn

Subject; Re: Portimnd Headguartiers Hotel

Foter -

Tansouseesd vou fnry with Mate Gurstuny, with o development atenpany. on Thursday  He confimed that Giay wee't be adihog any addiionsd Srmas to their wam untit s selecbon procass is over, Theyns beaaly
fouatamt e that ight rewy. With g intsivien on Wadneaday, (st process shoud be ever @oon. Mate gid cornfizn say Neo Design wi he ooisdetsd for iuohebsment i e progodt bt wanted snotr waes befom we
HECas i hirther. Mo cinty Uncar slood whoro my Juppon s ¥

12}
Rodger Benson, LEED AP
M ten 8 3@:{« of P;o;ed Deveioplgmt
g oriansan Construction: Building wihat's next
i 8:»-?»9«2 phone 425497 6603 7

cell 208.383.2656
10230 N E. Points Drive
Suite 300

Kirkiand, WA 98033
W IMOTTEnSen com

W” Fieane consider your respansibaiy to the srireonent before prining his a<mall,

oy
Lo PEIG- =07 I B2012 01:28:35 PM--H Radger { snjoyed saaing you again tast woek and | was giad to sea you

From

Lo0nar Benson i nenRnsen SN
To

O7TN3/R01201:26 PM
Date

Portland Headquarters Hotel
Subyact:

Ht Rodger

I mnjoyed sering you ogsin last eeek ond 3 was glad {o ses you

are doing well following your surgery. T have tried to resch you ¢ couple
of times by phone to no avall so thought an smoil would be best st this
moint,

Pursuant to our meeting, we would appreciate your input regarding the nest
step for consideration of nterior design services for the hemdguarters
hotel

project. In particular, please odvise how or when to approach Mortensen
Cevelopment . Tt ssems awiovard to moke a cold coll to Tom Landers. Would
you introduce us?

1 would gppreciate your thoughts to ctamfy the natter for sur tean, W all
ore avarluble {n late 3uly and could mest in Ssattle,

On ancther motter coutd you who whe you have been in contact with at Sera
Arzhitects? He recently aiscovered our contacks there have left the fim.
and I an speculoting vou would be desling with the person leading
hespitality projects thera? %e would 1ike to re - estobiish relations with
them and Lisa suagested I iaquire with you.

Great to see you again ond L look forward to hearing from you.

Best Regardas,

Peter Houseknecht
Heo Lesign Studio
B4, 5513294 nall




From: F%odgefBenson@mortansom:om(5’
Subject: Fe: Hyalt lssue
Dater June 4, 2012 1137585 AM PDT
To: lisa@neodesignstudio.com

2 fstchments,

Lisa - Send them 1o me and 11 pass them along. It will give me a chance to uither press the issue. I'm not aure when Tom is nextin Portland. 11 by 10 ind ot R

| Rodger Benson, LEED AP
. Cireclor of Project Development
Mor‘tenson ¢ Morturson Copstruction: Building what's nesn

eorstnation | phong 425,497 6603

cell 206.383 2666

10230 N.E. Points Drive

Suite 300

Kirkland, WA 98033

W IOreNsSHn o

5‘*3 ey cansider your reap e biily 0 e awvironment belore pnsting 14s ama

From Lisa Marechal isa@neodesignstudio com
To Readger Benson@maortenson, com

Dt OW0472012 0935 AM

Subfect Re: Hyatt issue

Hi Rodger:

I would hape that there would be an interest in discussing the project and mteriors team with us in person before making any decisions.

Would you like me to forward matenals to him directly or should | send them to you?

If Tom is gaing to be here in Portland soon, we would greatly appreciate this courtesy. Peter and | are available onthe 8th and 11th,
Lisa @ Neo

CnJdun 4, 2012, at 8:41 AM, Rodaer Benson® mortenson com wrote:

Lisa -

| think Tam wants 1o make this deasion this week, given the progress he needs to make on his proposal. Me's raveling early this summer, requiring an early complaetion of the submittal for internad reasons. You'd
better send me a profite on your firm so | can getitin front of him. | don't know if we can overcome the lack of Hyatt experience, but he needs 1o at least see your work. Limited service hotel work would be relevant in
addition to your full service hotel resume. I'm swre he'd want you to have relevant experience working with any kind of toam you'd put together anyway. He made that clear to Ankrom Moisan when they approached

Hm

A.

<Mail Attachment.gif> Rodger Benson, LEED AP
Director of Project Development
Mortenson Congtruction, Butldmyg what's next.

Suite 300
Kirkland, WA 88033
WHN INGIENGOn Lom

<Mail Attachment gif> Please consider yout respeasibiiity to ihe envirorraent before prating s emai,

Fraim Lisa Marechal <figa@nsodasiensiudio coms>

Tor Aodger Benson <toadyer hensen@monenson cons
Date 06/02/2012 07:51 PM

Bulyect: Hyart [ssue

Hi Rodger:

If you con give me another week and a half, perhaps we can get together to discuss an interiors teom with Hyatt expertise? Peter and I need to conclude
discussions underway, then I con discuss them with you. We are going to continue with both tracks and go over them with you. I think one will work but you have
te stall this issue for o bit until we can meet. I Will be in Seottle around the 18th of June so perhaps then?



A few items which I should mention that will help the effort are the lighting designer we work with hes completed two Hyatt’s with cne being o Hyott Regency in
San Francisco. Hoving spoken with both Anna (now with Hyatt) and my friend Tanya (worked at corporate for 1@ yeors), both are delighted to be a reference for
us. g

Lisa € New



From: Fodger Benson@ marterson com &
Fe rlyalt Issue

Juns 4, 2012 84151 AM PDT

T lisa@necdesignstudio com

Liga o

1thirk Tom warts to make s decision his week, guan he prograss e needs to make on s proposal. He's iraveling sady his surmmer, renuring o sary conpletion of the subaital for imsinal iessons. fou'd
better send me a profile on youw he 8o oan get itin ront of kim, don'tknow i we can overcome he lack of Hyak supenience, but he neede 1o ol least se0 your work. Liried seevica hotel wodk would e relavant in
addition to your Wil servies ot resuneg. Im swe he'd want you 1 have rdavant soprasncs working with sry kind of S you'd pat togethes anyway. He made that clear to Ankrarn Moisan when they apurachst
hirn

#

2 Revdger Bepson, LEED AP
M t . Dusctor of Froject Development
\ rien | Moaarson Canslraatom Buitding wival's owst.

. Wﬁgﬁ phone 425497 5607
oell P08 3832858
10230 NLE. Puints Cove
Suite 200
Witklared, VA 98033
sopH mprienson com

i“’a Piegee nensed

LS T

roswnit hefors printng Hes el

Lisa Marschal <lisa@nesdesignstudio, s
Radger Berson <3odger DENSSNE MO ErEgon. ooms
SR 2 0751 PR

Hyalt fasue

Hi Rodger:

If you can give me another week ond g half, perhaps we con get together to discuss an interiurs teow with Hyott expertise? Peter and I need to conclude
discussions underway, then I con discuss them with you. We agre going tu continue with both trocks ond go over them with you. I think one will work but you have
to stoll this issue for a bit until we con meet., I Will be in Seattle around the 1&th of June so perhaps then?

& Few items which I should mention thot will help the effort arg the lighting designer we work with hos compleled two Hyatt's with one being o Hyott Regency in
Son Francisco. Hoving spoken with both snma (now with Hyett) ond sy friend Tonye Cworked ot corporete for 1@ years), both ars delighted to be a reference for

us.

Lisa € Neo



From: Pater Houseknecht <pater@neodesignstudio coms o
Subject: Fad Portland Headguarters Hotel

Date: July 22, 2012 1031 11 PM POT
To: Lisa Marechat <lisa@peodesignstudio com:

iyt

Begin forwarded message:

From: Bodger Burson® mortens
Date: July 22 2092 63411 P PO
To: geisr @ nscoeagoatdic om

Subject: Re: Portiand Meadquarters Hote!

Pager

1 esnsnen gour Brem with Mg Sundvam, with s doustopenent company . 0 Thwg
forined on that nght now 3

’%y‘ AL nrocrss U DA over S ,ﬁs
; ﬁ § S

.
_ Rodger Benison, LEED AP
rt n Director of Project Development
!v‘o Y Hontanson Comstruction: Buildirng what's met
em phone 4254976603

cell 208283 2656
10230 3!;0&“ Points Drive

3’& Flupitisy

aeler @nsedssigngido com
Fromy

Laguss SEneTn BITOrISTEt 200
Yo

D7H3E0120125 PM
Date

Portfand Headguansrs Hoted
Suect

perr T3R0S O125 35 Plivbi Fodgess | srjoyed sesing you again isst week and { was gad 1o see you

i

aHInURY, 34

B W6 Do e didsrad fx )

y  Hesonfiimed At ey won't be adding any addiional fins 1 har wan untd he s@scion grooess s wver Theyre ey

SOES ORI YOUT reRprnWb Ny T the sniranment befoes srinting s wamal

Hy Ravdger

I snjoyed semis ;
are doing well following your sdrgery.
of times by goone in no avail 3o thougbt
point .

<
T this

Pursuant to our meeting, we wou
stap for omonsideration of o
botel

projuct. In porticulor, pless advise how or snan to dpproach Mertensen
Bevelopme It szems awiward to maks a cold wail to Tan Landers. Would

te yeur tnput regerding the nsst
srvices for the headguartars

I would appreciate your thoughts to clamify the mabier for cur team. We ali
are avaliable e lote July and <ould meat in Seatile,

On anctrer motiar could you who who you have been tn conbact #t
Architecks? fe recertly aiscovered our contacts there have lefr the Timm,
and I om speculating veu would oe desling wit &

nospt fality projects thers? 8 wouls like to

o
er
¥
i

3
5
It
o
3
ol

3
4
2

@

=

rg - zucobiish relotions aidh

tnem and Lisa suggested I imguira with you.

aredt o B

ee you agoin and I look Forward to hearing from you.




Froar Jeft Madden@mortenson com
Subject: Fe. Hunt FamilyfMoodbine
Date: December 3, 2012 9:13.54 AM PST
To: lisa@neoadesgnstidio com
Cer Hedger Benson <rodgern berson S morsnson comes

Lt

Trimrks mradly “or e el Delow By hs way sory wa Sdnt hook up a8 e roml astale wrent a ooupls week's back . ©was tate arhang ard theo Lol aady 1o ok ug sty wande e frone dayenos
Fope that all 15 wesl with yo .

Jedt

Jett Madam
4 crieral Manager
Mortenson Mortenson Conarct o 8uiliing abhals noxt
AT R phone S3423. 7368
cell 5034237268
510 SW Alder
SBuite 200
Porttand, OR 97205
WNH OGNSR SO

# FAEAGH SUrSIE AT T

sty 10 e gesararnant

1§ TG aand

Fegxar Lisa Marechal <fisa®@ nsodesgnetudo soms

To Jalt Madd bt M G b 1.CUT,

S Raoxiyger Bengon <rodger benson & monensorn.com:>
Gate 113072012 0950 AM

Sulgant Hurt Famity/Woodbire

Hi Jeff:
I wos in Seattle last weok and picked up the Seottle Times. The atiached article was in the edition I rsad.

Notice that the Hunt Fomily is mentionad within the grticle. This 1$ the money behind the Governor Hotsl acquisition we have previocusly discussed. Peoverance
Hotels 1s o partner on that project with them but I on not sure Lf that is cosugl dating or an engagement. Therz is g very different leadership gttitude of the
helm of each of these compames.

It gppears from this grticle thot there are other divisions of the Hunt family group of companies lovking into differant types of developwent. It also appedrs
that thore moy be heightenad isterect in the Pacrfic Northwest region. Mavbe they would be interested in purinering with Mortsnson on a non hospitality venture
to get their feet wet in o graater variety of development types? If 8arry does not have squity lined up For other portions of his site, gerbops they would moke
a gocd dance partner to flush out the site?

I do know that many of Woodbine Oevelopments projects huve been mixed use with a nospitulity anchor ond most of these are Hyatt’s. While in Texas in 2096, I
met with Les Melcher of Woodbine who is a very gracious mon. You are welcome to use my name to introduce yourself. He is in charge of new business development
$O 15 a pier of Rudger’s. He has been with Woodbine fur ot least twenty years. I know that they have office holdings (n Texas as I believe that they are
anchorad in one of their own buildings.

Hope this information is helpful ot sane point. I am copying Rodger on this us well.
Lisa 28 New

[attackment "HuntFomily.pdf” deleted by Jeff Madden/Mortenson]
[attackment “Woodbine Development wef™ delated by Jeff Mudden/Martenson’]



"idge Finds Schlesinger Brothers Engaged in Self-Dealing hup/iwww. wweek.com/portland/print-blog -29576-print.html

Click to Print

WILLAMETTE WEEK

December 20th, 2012 | by NGl JAQJUILS News | Posted In: Business, Cops and Courts
Judge Finds Schlesinger Brothers Engaged in
Self-Dealing

A bitter lawsuit that pitted Jessica
Schlesinger against her father and two uncles
in one of Portland's leading real-estate

S families moved closer to final resolution last
week.
; ﬁ? : y
E At issue is the handling of the estate of the
/ family matriarch, Bernice Schlesinger, who
died in 2000, leaving an estate of just under
$13 million. Jessica Schlesinger, a beneficiary

of her grandmother's estate, alleged that her
father, Paul Schlesinger, and her uncles,
Mark and Barry Schlesinger, transferred
money out of the estate at the expense of other
heirs.

- R ¥
W SRR TR U

After more than three years in court, there's finally a judgment: In an 87-page ruling,
Multnomah County Court Judge Diana Stuart found extensive fault with the defendants and
awarded Jessica Schlesinger, nearly $1 million in damages.

The Schlesingers are currently seeking to develop a 600-room hotel adjacent to the Oregon
Convention Center. Their holdings include Star Park garages and the Oregon National
Building.

In her Dec. 10 ruling, Judge Stuart described numerous transactions that Mark Schlesinger, as
personal representative of his late mother's estate, made at the expense of Jessica Schlesinger

and her six cousins, who are not party to the lawsuit.

Those transactions included the transfer of more than $1.6 million to the Schlesinger brothers'

lof3 9/16/14 5:.01 P2



'udge Finds Schlesinger Brothers Engaged in Scll-Dealing http:/fwww.wweek.com/portland/print-blog-29576-print. hun!

o=

Star Park, which the judge says lost $2.9 million over the past decade; and borrowing money
against a million-dollar Gearhart beach house for the benefit of business dealings that did not
include Jessica Schlesinger or other beneficiaries.

"Mark has decreased the value of the Beach House Trust's sole asset, the beach house, by
placing a lien on property that was previously unencumbered, and improperly using a portion
of the funds in furtherance of business ventures in which neither the Estate nor the Trust held
an interest,” Judge Stuart wrote.

Judge Stuart found insufficient or nonexistent documentation in a variety of other transfers of
money from the Bernice Schlesinger estate.

"The court has found in Plaintiff [Jessica Schlesinger]'s favor as to the bulk of the concerns she
has raised concerning the proper administration of the Estate and Trusts," Judge Stuart wrote.
"An award of attorney fees and costs is appropriate.”

In addition to ordering the defendants to pay Jessica Schlesinger's unspecified but
undoubtedly large attorney fees, Judge Stuart ordered the defendants to pay her $884,000 to
reimburse for improper transfers from the estate that would have otherwise benefited her.

In summarizing her conclusions, Judge Stuart reiterated a statement she'd made earlier at the
request of the defendants.

"T found no evidence at trial to establish any dishonest or illegal business transactions
conducted by the defendants," she wrote. "Additionally, I did not find evidence at trial that
Barry, Mark or Paul Schiesinger undeirtook the business transactions at issue due to
motivations of greed. The findings of the court herein need to be viewed in the context of a
complex business organization and in the context of complicated family dynamics."

Having said that, the judge still took strong issue with the "failures of the Defendants to meet
their fiduciary duties to the estate, the Trusts and the beneficiaries of those entities."”

"As to their dealings within the context of the conduct towards the Plaintiff, the Estate and the
Trusts herein, the Court has repeatedly found the Defendants to be acting in bad faith by way
of their self-dealing and failure to meet their fiduciary duties to the plaintiff.”

A spokesmen for the Schlesinger defendants, Greg Peden of the Gallatin Group, said the only
comment they would make on the case is the following statement:

20f3 9/16/145:01 P



‘wdge Finds Schlesinger Brothers Engaged in Self-Dealing http:fwww.wweek.com/portiand/print-blog-29576. print.htm

“@r

This is a complicated and family matter. While we do not agree with the court findings and
will object and ultimately appeal, Jessica is a member of our family and we therefore remain
united in our hope for a fair resolution for all involved.”

‘»‘.;_"_11.;‘. Willamete Week S oo
i Follow @wweek |
Like 40,862 A B T

3o0f3 9/16/14 5.01 P



Sitter rift over family trusts splits prominent Portlang pesleessitedss 159304 7 auixa manaugre gonlive com/polities/index. ssf/20 12/04/ bitter_rif..

Menu Set Weather Substribe
~t Sgnin Seardch

ttp /ads, ermonh\m com/Rm!Madm/adafchck lx ads/www. ormﬂc)nhve com/politics/2012/04/bitter_rift over family trusts.himl/1 9471(}9492}}0‘#@‘?
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Bitter rift over family trusts splits prominent
Portland real estate family, the Schlesingers

it ntm rift_ov hrml tru s html
4 {hitp/iconnect. oreqonlive.com/stati/imanning/index.hitmi} By Jelf Manning |
anning@oregonian.com [hitp://connect oreqonlive. com/staff/imanning/posts.hitml
Ennail the author | i At / i
on Apn'4 19, 2012 at WJ‘.H PM. update«d Aprit 19, 2012 at 10:55 PM

this week when a Mu : iret : :
/Multnomah/) judge sided mth 25-veuar-old Jessica Schlesinger. She sued her father
and two uncles, claiming the Portland real estate developers failed to adequately
safeguard family trust funds.

Judge Diana Stuart ruled in preliminary findings and conclusions that Barry, Paul and
Mark Schlesinger violated the fiduciary duty they owed to their children, who are
among the beneficiaries of the trusts. As trustees, the senior Schlesingers owed a
fiduciary duty to act prudently and solely in the interest of the beneficiaries, Stuart
ruled.

y q 5 ” . % 5 Canyon Chevron
Jessica, the daughter of Paul Schlesinger and his ex-wife Fern Winkler Schlesinger, Linen Sham KING -

filed the suit in 2009. Fern has filed a lawsuit of her own, seeking to foreclose on Paul's The Company Store
share of one of the family companies to gain what she claims is the $640,000 he has

failed to .

pay her ag part of the 2006 divorce.
Companies controlled by the Schlesinger brothers, in turn, have also sued, accusin; BUY NOW 1
) & Mot Bl
Fern of "malicious prosecution” and of instigating her daughter's lawsuit.,
: 8

As noted by Judge Stuart, Jessica often sat alone or with just her mother on her side of
the courtroom during three weeks of trial last summer while the rest of the Schlesinger More politics
clan avoided her, sitting on the opposite side of the room.

"Jessica is vindicated," said Peter Richter, the Portland attorney who represented her. Jeff Mapes on Politics
"The public airing of this family's dispute is an unfortunate consequence of the

Schlesinger brothers' refusal to do their duties as personal representatives and

s > L
(http://www.oregonlive.com
fiduciaries.” /{napes/) )

The Schlesinger family said only that the case is not over. "This case has just completed
the first phase and is still open,” Barry Schlesinger wrote in an email. "We are looking
forward to resolving the issues during the remedies phase or at the Court of Appeals.”

PolitiFact Oregon: Is it

True, False or a Pants-

on-Fire lie?

(http://www.politifact. com

The Schlesingers own a portfolio of real estate and parking lots. They own land near the foregon/)
‘ | Guide to lobhyists in

Salem

Oregon Convention Center on which they hope to build the enormeus Convention
Center hotel long sought by city and Metro officials.

fof6) The family fortune was built by Ral ph and Bernice S(,hlcsmger who passed away in (http //gov oregonlive.com
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Ritter 1ibb o yer bty dnysisasplipaspaiamh RoTHand sgal estate. .

The brothers never closed the estate of their mother. Instead, they used assets from the
estale to fund their business ventures without regard to the impact on the other estate
beneficiaries, Stuart ruled.

The brothers borrowed $750,000 against the family's Gearhart beach house, owned by
a family trust. A "substantial” share of that money went to fund Star Park and other
family businesses, Stuart found. One of the trusts covered more than $147,000 in Paul
Schlesinger's legal fees from his divoree.

As truslees of trusts established by their parents, the Schlesinger brothers failed to meet
their strict legal duty to the beneficiaries to protect and carefully account for the assets,
the judge determined.

Richter brought in Portland forensic accountant Serena Morones to decipher the

Schlesinger financial records. "The web of transactions was so difficult to untangle,” she
& Bie,
said. "There was income generated, there were distributions, there were huge

intercompany transfers whenever it was needed.”

Morones attributed the confusion more to "a complex, chaotic environment,” than
dishonesty. "I didn't see anything to make me believe it was motivated by greed,” she
said.

Judge Stuart has not yet ruled on remedies or awards.

- Jeff Manning (mailto:imanning@oregonian.com)

Uke {0} & shae o Reddtt

http://www.oregonlive.com/po
o

Hities/index.ssf2012/04bitter_nif.
¢ Estacada fire: 'The top of the

ridge was solid orange’
dhitpe//vrewrw.oregonlive.com

Iwildfires/index.ss1/2014/08
lestacada fire the _top_of the rhimifincart mostere:

Estacada fire: 36 Pit wildfire

forces residents from home,

campers from campsites
(hitp/fwww.oregontive.com
fwildtires/index.ssf/2014/09
/36 _pit_fire_a_wildfire_near_es.himi#incart_ most-reat

36 Pit fire: No containment

yet on smoky 2,300-acre fire

that could grow some more
{hitp/fwww.oregoniive.com
fwildfires/index.ss{/2014/09
/36_pit_fire_fire_grows_overnig.htmi#iincart_most-res

Lincoln High's Theodora

Mautz earns perfect ACT and

SAT scores, an extremely rare

feat
{http//www.oregonlive.com/education
findex.ssf/2014/09
flincoin_highs_theodora_mautz_e.htmi#incart_most-

Estacada wildfire closes
Highway 224; 100 firefighters
battie the blaze

“(hitpy/www.oregonlive.com
Jwildfires/index.sst/2014/09

/estacada_wildfire_closes_highw.htmiffincart_most-r

Active Discussions

Legalizing mariinana will be bad for

kids: Guest opinion
{http//www.oregonlive.com/opinion
findex.ssf/2014/09
flegalizing_marijuana_will_be_b.htmi#incart_mc

[

%2 Fwww.oregonlive.com%2Fpolitics%2Findex.ssf%2F2012%2F04%2Fbitter _rift _ovef* TARNR trusts.html)

(http://twitter.com/share?url=http%3A%2F
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with missing eI found guilty of
mom'’s parents in (” MM culpable homicide
dispute in iend's
et shooting-death
; (http:/www.oregonlive.com/today
http://www.oregonlive.com/to findezx.ssf/2014/09
/index.ssf/2014/09 Joscar pistorius found guilty ohtmisinc
/utah_judge sides with missing htmlzin
. Bomments
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{277 comments}

shoots a neighbor's quiet one by

mistake (http://www.oregontive.com
/pacific-northwest-news/index.sst

12014/08
/police_man_upset_with_barking.htmi#incart_rr
comments)

{4 comments}

3 Mandatory food labeling makes sense:

Guest opinion
{http//www.oregoniive.com/opinion
Jindex.sst/2014/09
/mandatory_food_labeling_makes.htmi#fincart 1
comments)

{140 comments)
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From: Rodger Benson@morterson com &
Subject: Fw. Poitland Convertion Cernter Hotel
Date: February 6, 2013 9:39:33 AM PST

T sa@neodesignstudio com

& Aitechmants

Lisa - This s HIGHLY confidential. Please dort share them with anyone. Tks, B

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
Drrecior of Projest Devedopment

.
Mor“tenson Honensan Constrastion: Buiiding what's noxt.
SOOI phone 206383 2656

W MO Som

b"—'” e

B I TR On Sl Lhafcie vy B g

e Fexwnrdad by fodger BunsonMortansos o Q02013 G334 AM -

From Samantha BelangarMoatanson

Yo Hodger BensonMartensone® Mortenson,
[ Mark WagnecMortenson@ Mortenson
Tt CRI061I2012 0850 AM

Bubyact: Re: Portiand Convention Center Hotel

; Samantha Belanger
. Estimatng Coordinator
Mortenson Horarson Conetatction: Builkling whal's next
cteRIrLon © phene 4254976614
fax 425.376.0800

R ITOT ensonom

ﬁﬁ Fiease Lonsidzr vour resprosdity (o the eaviavanent before pindiag s eongd

e Mark Wagrner/Motenson

Tor Samantha Belanger/Mortenson,

Date 02/06/2013 08:31 AM

Bubject: Ro: Portland Convention Center Hotel

Original
But only the 600 key Schiesinger site

Thanx

Sent from my iPhane

On Feb 8, 2013, at 7.58 AM, "Samartha Belanget <Samantha Belanosr@ oansnson.cums- wrote:
Will do.

Would these be from our original estimate or one of your updated cost models?

Thanks

<0, 37E.gif> Samantha Belanger
Estmatng Coordinator
fortenson Constraction: Building what's nest
phone 425.497 6614
fax 425.376.0300
W IGHBNsEn.com

<0.AFB.gif> Fiease consder yor raspee sty 16 1he erdranmen bafors pnning Fus ganet
Mark Wagner--02/05/2013 05:38:55 PHl--

From: Mark Wagner/Morfensor

To: Samantha Belanger/Moctenisan,

Date: 02/05/2013 05:38 PM

Subject Fwd: Portland Convention Center Hotel




From: Rodger Benson® montensen com&
Subject: CONFIDENTIAL
PDate: August 28, 2013 5.36:40 PM POT
Toy lisa@neodesignstudio com

Liga -

Jeff and | learred today that MDI is currently planning to use sameona named Design Force out of Texas for the FF&E purchasing / coordination and interior design for the hotel. it
wasn't shared directly with us at the construction company and we leamed it in a round about way. §don't know for sure that it's a done deal and Jeff and | are keenly Intent on
making sire you're involved in the project. I'm sure this is unsettling and | debated telling you without learning more. There is a meeting in September between afl parties to talk
about open design team positions. 'l know a whole lot more then and will keep you appraised. Dot panic yet untif | learn more.

R.

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
Curector of Project Development

Mortenson @ foosecs Congiuctian: Building what's sent
commitvn | phone 206383 2656
Hww MOREnson com

FEX Dioasi congier your spapan it iy fo the evatonment biafoee prngag s gamel

Froam. Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio com>

To Rodger Benson <radger.benson@monenson coms,
Data’ QRABEOIZ 0111 PM

Sukyenst: Consultart Team

Hi Redger:

I om ossuning that at this point, ESG and Ankrom Moisan are beginning to think about the other teom members.

Please recall that I proposed a food service consultont and a lighting designer. Both are DBE/WBE so will help fill that requirement for 25%. Additionally both
of these disciplines have pust Hyatt experience. The food service discipline worked on City Center Las Vegas and this experience ceordinating a very large new

construction project with massive underground systems will be very valuable.

Please let me know 1f you wont me to forword their contact information. If we left o brochure with you back in the CJ Design Group days, their contact
information is inside these materials. However can ask and send digital information on to you as well.

t.isa @ Neo



Froa: Jeff Madden@mortenson.com &
Subject: Re Materials
Date: Seplember 9, 2013 32957 PM POT
To: lisa@neodesignstudio com

DK S you Wednesday when you drop off the matecais

Jetf Madden
M rt + General Manager
Oori{tenson Maontansan Constimcion, Buildiog wivet 4 ruxt
CRRRTIII phong 503423 7268
cell 503.423.7266

f‘% pEas CONBCET yOue fespnalyity 10 e poveonrent DR U0 GUOang UG et

P Lisa Marechal «liza®@ neodesgrstiudio coms
To Jedf Madden@mortenson. conm.

Dawa 09062013 0235 PM

Subject: He: Materisis

Hi Jeff:
Rodger informs me thers 15 o meeting the weekend of the 1l4th + 15th regarding flushing cut the project teom.
Lisa ® Neo

On Sep 9, 2013, at 1:48 PM, Jeff.Moddenmortenson.com wrote:

> Hi Lisa,

>

> Wednesday at 1lam should work. What meeting next weekend are you referring to?
>

>

= Mail Attachment .gifs Jeff Madden

> General Manager

> Mortenson Construction: Butlding what's next.
> phone 583.423.7266

> cell 5@3.423.7266

> B18 SW Alder

= Sulte 269

Portland, CR 97205

>

> Wy MATLensRs. Lo

-

> Mail Attachment .gifs> Please consider your responsibility to the enviromment before printing this e-mail.
>

>

- :

o>

>

» From: Lisa Marechal <lisd@neodesignstudio.coms

> Tos Jeff Mudden <Jeff.Modden@uortenson.coms,

> Date: A9/ ¢H/2013 11:56 AM

= Subject: Materials

B

b

>

> Hu Jeff:

>

> I have brochures for the upcoming meeting next weekend I nead to leave with you. Con you advise aof o good time tomorrow or Wednesday an to come by? Thanks.
>

> Lisa @ Neo



Fron: Bodger Benson@mortenson.com &
Subject: Re: HQ Hotel
Date: Cotober 28, 2013 2:37.07 PM PDT
To: lisa@neodesignstudio com

Last | talked to Jeff Madden we're hoping to start design in early December, although na ors is convinged a referendum is not still possible. No development team mestings are
currently scheduled, although if we'te going to start design in Decamber we'll need our sub consultant roster filled out soon. 1 be in Portiand on Thursday and will get an update
then. Don't be afraid to reach out directly to Jeff or Mike for more currertt information than | might have. We have $0 many things geing right now | might not always be up ta date.

)

Rouger Benson, LEED AP
. irector of Project Development
Morteﬂson Hostenson Construction: Buitding what's aext.
cormtnactinn phone 206.383 2656
PO MBS G

?é’ Pleage corsidar wiur iesprasitiity (o e ottt badore prioting s sl

Friwe Lisa Masrechal <lisa@neodesignsiidio, com>

Yo Hodger Benson «rodger banson Rmortenson cams,
Dawr 10282013 10:03 AM

et HC Hotet

Hi Rodger:
Waondering if you could provide me with any updates?

1tis my understanding that the Multnomah County Board of Commissioners passed the IGA amendment about a month ago so am assuming that the general consensus is the threat
of a referendum is likely a no go?

Would you also advise me on any scheduled development team meetings? | have a conference call with TVS tomarrow and would ke to update my contact as well as get an idea of
what upcoming steps are involved in flushing out the cansultant team.

Thanks,

Lisa Marechal

Neo Design Studio
(503) 241 - 7749 office
(775) 360 - 4977 cell



Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com:>

Fwd: HQ Hotel Update

October 29, 2013 5:42:04 PM PDT

o Rodger Benson <rodger.benson@mortenson.com:
» 2 Attachments, 2.9 KB

Hi Rodger:

Wondering if you could find out if Jeff means design relating to the building envelope only or if he is referencing the remainder of the
team as well?

| do not know him as well as | do you. Don't want to be viewed as a pest. However, if he means the whole team, it would be very
helpful to know. Peter has a meeting with TVS while he is visiting family over the Christmas holiday. Depending on what Jeff means,
we could use this time to develop a fee proposal.

However, if there are still too many moving parts, | don't want to rush that effort. We would need an updated program and schedule to
get underway with any proposal effort. Based upon our recent exchanges, it sounds like that may be a bit premature.

When you get to town and have a chance, any additional detail you can provide would be greatly appreciated. Thanks.
Lisa @ Neo

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jeff. Madden@mortenson.com
Subject: Re: HQ Hotel Update

Date: October 29, 2013 3:25:43 PM PDT
To: lisa@neodesignstudio.com

Lisa. we have continued to delay much of the meetings and work we previously spoke about simply due fo development delays. ¥ all goes as currently
planned, we would begin design around January 1. We will keep you posted as things progress.

Jatt

Jeff Madden
" General Manager

Mortenson Coonstructinm Building what's asxl
Mortenson oo, o

cell 503.423.7266

610 SW Alder

Suite 200

Portland, OR 972086

www mortenson com

1 Pizase censider your responsibitity to the envirsnment befors grinting this e-mail,

From Lisa Marechal <fisa@necdesiqnstudic cam>
To. Jefl Madden <Jell Madden @ mortenson.corms,

Date 10/29/2013 09:08 AM
Subject: HQ Hotel Update

Hi Jeft:

Wondering if you can give me any kind of update on the goings on with the headquarters hotel?




From: Rodger Benson@monenson com ¢
Subject: Fe Fwd HQ Hotel Update

fate: October 31, 2013 11:38.02 AM POT
To: lisa@neodesignstudio com

Lisa - Init:al design work will reveive around the site, enclosure, and stneture. Interors wordt get much attention for a few months thereafier. Intenor design tearming ¢iscussions
will likely start taking place in December, however  1'd think a tee proposal may be approprate mdanuary, Of course, pradicting dates is like herding cats. Everything about this
project has been ircredibly Huid. Once the development agreement is signed and the private sectar has control things will be a lot better controlled. R

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
o Director of Project Development
Mortensor | dotemses Conatrustion: Bilding what's next,
CReWLEH phone 206 383.2656

W OEN 0. com

B VI o

Fram: Lisa Marschal «lisa@neodeagnsidio com»

T Rodger Banson <rodger.benson@mortenson coms,
Drater 10292013 0542 PM

Subjec Fwd: HQ Hotel Update

Hi Rodger
Wondering if you could find out if Jeff means design relating to the building envelope only or if he is referencing the remainder of the team as well?

1 do not know him as well as | do you, Don't want to be viewed as a pest. However, if he means the whole team, it would be very helpful to know. Peter has a meeting with TVS while
he is visiting tamily over the Christmas holiday. Depending on what Jeff means, we could use this time to develop a fee proposal,

However, if there are still too many moving parts, | don't want to rush that effort. We would need an updated program and schedule to get underway with any proposal effort. Based
upon our recent exchanges, it sounds like that may be a bit premature.

When you get o town and bave a chance, any additional detail you can provide woutd be greatly appreciated. Thanks
Lisa @ Neo
Begin forwarded message:

From: Jeff Madder@mortensoncom
Subject: Re: HQ Hotel Update
Date: October 29, 2013 3:25:43 PM PDT

To: isa@recdesignsiudio com

Liza, we have confinued 10 delay much of the meetings and waork we previousty spoke about simply dus to deveiopment defays. If &l goos as curently planned, we would hogin dosign around January 1. We witl keep
you posted as hings progress,

Jetf

K Jetf Madden
M l"t s General Margxgar &
¢ Huortenson Constuntion Buikiing what's met.

< egggg «  phone 5034237266
cell 503.423.7266
610 SW Alder
Suite 200
Porlland, OR 97205
www mpriensen gom

?*1 Fleass consider gour responFidily 10 he @0uronment Bettes prniing this sl

o Lisa Marechal <ligg@necdasignitud.oams
To Jeff Madden <Jeff fladden® e GOy,
Datle 102372013 09:08 AM

Subyect: HQ Hote! Update

HiJeff:

Wondering if you can give me any kind of update on the goirgs on with the headquariers hotel?



Rodger informed me a few months back that oree METRO turns the final draft agreement over to Morenson, st the development arm needs 48 to 8C days to run things through
the: traps. Yesterday [earned that the Multnomah Courtty Board of Comrussioners approved the 1GA and that METHO s working on the final draft right now

Mo waord on when they expect 1o be done. Have heard that they are trying to craft the veriage of this documedt o force Sondlard to take issus with the entire deal rather than only
thes room tax rebate structure. Because there are a muttitude of projects which, recieve some form of subsidy, this is a good strategy and could substantially dimiresh the odds of a
referendum

Am wondering if you can let me know when the developmert tearm plans to assembile to discuss the remainder of the consultant team? | have a conference call with TVS this waek
ard will be asked about travel to Portland for a meeting Not sure what the next steps are on your side so would appreciate it if you could Bilin the blanks a litile,

Hear from Rodger that Mortenson is getting busier. That is a good omert for all of us, The shutdown caused a developrent lead to pull out on another project. Am haping that we
wortt be revisiting the budget drama in January so the economy can pick up a little more steam.

Fegards,

Lisa Marechal

Neo Design Studio
(503) 241 « 7748 office
(775) 360 - 4977 cell



From: Rodger Benson@mortensoncom &
HSubject: OCC Hotel
Date: November 12, 2013 114911 AM PST
To: lisa@necdesignstudio com

Lisa -

1 just confirmed with Jeff that Mortensan Development has worked out a deal to have Design Force design the interiors for the hotel project. | know | shared with you that | had
heard a rumor that they were talking a couple of months aga. MDI and DF have done several projects together ardd it is my urderstarding they are willing to comp at risk design for

the 1st several months, along with the fact some kind of cost guarantee they are willing to make onthe FF&E side was apparently important to Tom.

Jelf and { would like to ge(mgetrm with you to discuss this issue in person. We tecognize your strong Mortenson support over the past several years and want o reciprocate in
some way in the future. Even though the project will be delivered design/build our development parner didnt give our construction company any kind of vote in the desiston.
Ankrom also had high %pes theyd be selected and has been pushing hard. We've had to share the news with them as well,

'm a little uncertain when 'l be down in Portland next but will fet you koow when | do and we'll set up a time to get together,

I'm sorey for this news. | know how impontant this opportunity has been to you.

Radger

PS - Do you know Design Foree? Would they have any need for lceal representation?

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
Director of Project Development

MQ[‘ths(}n‘ L Montanson Construction: Building what's next,
BRI phone 206.383.2656

RGN0, 0O

F*! Please consder your respensitality to e arvironment before printing dis g-mad



From: Bodger Benson@monenson.com &
Subjert: Re £
Date: Novernber 20, 2013 4.38:09 PM PST
To: lisa@neodesignstudio.com

2 Aitachments, 38

Lisa -

I'm not cedain what you are hoping to accomplish by writing to Tom (o David) but I'm hoping you don't do anything that would jecpardize our relationship with you.  You need to
kriow that no-one in Portland had any idea that our Development Company had commitied to this other fiom. |Heed personally responsitile for encouraging you, thinking the rest of
the design team was yet to be selected. Bon of us losally had any idea until very recently. That internal lack of commumcation within our firm certaindy is't your fault and 1 take
complete responsibility for apparently misteading you.  You know that 1 would never intentionally do anything to hurt you or your firm. Qur friendship is imporant to me and Jelf,
Mike, and | are committed to finding a way to make it up 10 you.

I personadly feel strongly that you should have had the opportunity to at least compete for a role on the project team.  Unfortunately, none of us in Portland were offersd a vote.
Vd still like to get together when you get back te Portland. Please call me when you're on the ground i you'd like to talk.
Bafe Travels,
Rudger
Rodger Benson, LEED AP

Dirertor of Project Devetopment

Mor‘taﬂson‘ 0 Bortenson Corstructivn: Buikiing what's i
Conmtriaction phone 206.383 2656

PR LA t(‘ﬁ‘.‘é‘ﬂ SOt
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Fream. Lisa Marechal <lisaf2npodesgnsiudo com:

Ta Aodger Benson «rodger. bensen@mortenson coms,
Dato: 11/19/2013 08:08 PM

Ssject Fyl

Hi Rodger:

Thought it would be appreciated to give you some advance warning of my intentions. I will be writing Tom o letter detoiling our involvement for the past ten
years on the headguorters hotel. I will copy you and it has been suggested thot I also copy David Mortensen.

The most difficult aspect of this unfortunate turn of events is that we were not even given a chance to meet to discuss the project or submit o propesal. I
know you understand + empathize with how crushing this has been for us.

Working on this letter while traveling. Have hod to organize records, notes and emorls. If you would like me to, I will send an udvance copy for your review,
The intent 15 to toke the high road, convey the groundwork we laid and hope that Mortenson understands our position.

Regurdless of this difficult turn of events, of which I know you hod no involvement with, I think the world of the group of people with your company based here
in our region.

Regards,

Lisa @ Neo



from: Rodger Benson@ mortenson com @
Hubject: HC Hotet
PDate: January 27, 2014 10:06:15 AM PST
To: lisa@neodesignstudic com

Feaenitg, D 7B

Lisa -

Great to hear from you, Both the legal battie and the possible vate have greatly sfowed everyone's momenium and enthusiasm for a costly fight. 1 dort know it the project will
survive it or not. Gordon sure 18 tenacious. even thaugh his position would rot be good for the commurnity

Pvie met with the City of Tacoma twice about their desire for a holel. They dort have the ability to grovide much in the way of public subsidy forit. Tacoma's hotel market never has
been very strong so | dos't know how viable that project is either. Tom hasn't indicated whether or nut he plans to respord. | shouid know more in the next couple of weeks

7.

Rodger Benson, LEED AP
Froject Devedopment

Mortenson' Hestoson Donstuntion: Bulliing what's nect
LN phone 208383 2856

Wy mpriensen com

% FREASE LONSI JOUE Fesponsiality W the sevesnment biefore prafing Ss e gt

From: Lisa Marechal <fisa@neodesignstiudio come

Te Hodper Benson <rodget banson@montenson ooms,
et 012412014 02.81 P4

Gulyaot HOQ Hotel

Hi Rodger:

Even though it was deeply disappointing to learn of Tom Lander's decision regarding interiors, I am olmost as distressed to read chout what is happening now. I
did not think that Gordon would toke things this far. and I am sad to read about the legal dispute.

#hen you broke the news to me ¢ while back aond offered to moke 1t up to us with another project, the only comparsble hotel deal I could think of would be the
South waterfrant Confersnce Center but I suspect that (s a long ways out. Today this story broke in one of my industry newslettors. IF Mortenson were $o pursue
this with Hyatt or a comparable 4 star oparotor, this would be something we would be interested in.

Hope other projects are filling the hole that the Portland headquarters hotel is leaving due to the litigotien.

Best,

Lisa @ Keo

[ottachment “TacomoHQHotel.pdf” deleted by Rodger Benson/Mortenson]
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Mortenson
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October 14, 2014 M. A. Mortenson Company
10230 NE Painis Drive, Suite 300

Lisa MareChal President Kirkfand, WaShmgtOﬂ 98033

Neo Design Studio mai 425.895.9000
9405 NW Skyline Boulevard ;a:m 425.376.0300
Portland, OR 97231 www.mortenson.com
USA

Re: Oregon Convention Center Headquarters Hotel Project

Dear Lisa,

As | promised you, | further discussed your position that you are owed compensation for your
support in Mortenson Development's recent pursuit of the Oregon Convention Center Headquarters
Hotel project with Tom Lander. Tom discussed your position with Barry Schlesinger, Nate
Gundrum, and others from our greater organization to try to better understand your position.

As we've discussed in the past, Mortenson Development prefers to work with interior design firms
that have procurement arms with the ability to “guarantee” the FF&E budgets for their projects.
Valiant Design out of Denver has been providing similar guarantees on most of Mortenson’s past
hotel development projects. Selection of an interior design firm for the OCC Headquarters Hotel
Project will ultimately be made by Hyatt. You are welcome to submit your current credentials
directly to Hyatt for their consideration.

We appreciate all of the work you did during the previous pursuit of this project back in 2004/2005
when Mortenson Construction pursued it with Jones Lang LaSalle as the lead developer. You might
recall that Mortenson Development was in no way involved at that time and that another
development team was ultimately selected to move forward with Metro. The 2012 Metro solicitation
that Mortenson Development responded to was a very different RFP and the development team
assembled to respond to the RFP included only two firms that were on the 2004/2005 team. The
rest of the participants were all different. Interior design was not a consideration in the selection of
Mortenson to develop the project and no interior design firm was represented in the proposal to
Metro. Based on the above facts, Mortenson Development's position is that Neo Design Studio is
not entitled to compensation associated with securing the Oregon Convention Center Headqguarters
Hotel development. Your mention of pursuing litigation against Mortenson to secure compensation
would not be in your best interest and I'd strongly encourage you to reconsider that option.

We still value our relationship with you and are sorry we don't share the same perspective of past
events. We hope that one day we will have the chance to work together and | sure you know that
any form of legal action against our firm on your part would preclude that from happening.
Sincerely,

Mortenson Construction

‘4;% Chuyor—

Rodger Benson
Business Development Executive

Cc: Tom Lander, Nate Gundrum, Jeff Madden, John Nowoj



From: "David Dibo” <david@dibopartners.coms
Subjest: Fw:
Date: November 17, 2014 41017 PM PST
To: "Lisa Marechal” <lisa@ neodesignstudio. com:
Heply-To: david@dibopartners.com

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: David Dibo <David. Dibo@centrue com:

Date: Mon, 17 Nov 2014 17:20:13 -0800

To: 'david@dibopartners.com'<david @dibopartners.come; David Dibo<David. Dibo@centrue com>
Subject:

November 17, 2014
To Whom It May Concern:

Please excuse the impersonal nature of this salutation as it is unclear to me ultimately who will give Lisa Marechal the audience she deserves to discuss what
she has done to move the Portland Headquarters Hotel deal to the point is today. This is not to suggest that the excellent team in place does not have the
world class capability to develop and build this long overdue project. It simply is meant to recognize the efforts of a very smalf company and its principal who
worked tirelessly to get this project off the ground.

I leave it to Lisa to provide the details of her work. Here | only hope to shed some light on my interacticns with Lisa in the relatively early stages of the deal

I was working at the time with Peter Marris at PRM Realty; Peter was the “M” in VMS Reaity in the 1980's and was a significant force in the hospitality
industry then and again when he resurrected his company on a much smaller scale in the late 1990s. | was a senior vice president of the firm. | had worked
with Peter on same of the most visible hotels in the country at the time including the Boca Raton Hotel and Resort, The Frenchman'‘s Reef hotel and the
Yachthaven Grande Marina in the Virgin Islands and the Santa Barbara Biltmore. (We brought in Isadore Sharp and Four Seasens as a partner/manager).

We heard about the Portland opportunity and came to Portland. We were an early bidder and suggested the master planning of the site. Lisa was impressed
with our concept and contacted us. She introduced us to Barry Schiesinger. We spent considerable time with Barry and although it was too early for him to
make a deal (he felt), we have tracked the many iterations of the project ever since. He was working very closely with Lisa at the time and often referred
questions about the project to Lisa. | do remember speaking with Barry about the “official” role that Lisa did or did not have and being assured that, if a deal
transacted that she would be compensated. He felt that as issues were so fluid at the time (which certainly turned out to be the case), that it was difficult to
structure a specific agreement with Lisa. Given my experience | understood this point of view and communicated Barry's rationale to Lisa.

it's been a very long time and | cannot recount all dates, times and all discussions

What | do know was that Lisa Marechal was the person who stayed with the deal, navigated it through its many different iterations and made it her business
to find the "missing link” in the deal. In other words, when the deal needed a developer/land owner to control the site, she found Barry, when it needed a
hotelier she reached out to Hyatt and when it needed someone with in the caliber of Mortenson to be its developer/builder, she made it her business to
make sure Mortenson was at the table.

In my world we asked ourselves one simple question-especially in a world where all the big players and Wall Streeters generaily know of the big deals. “Who
was it that made the deal happen? “ Who was it that, without that person we {VMS, PRM, WRIT {the Washington Real Estate Investment Trust for which |
was the assistant to the president) would not be here?

For the Portland Hotel deal, that person was Lisa.

Times have changed. | miss some of the opportunity for the smaller unlikely intermediaries to make a big deal happen. But this did happen before and |
believe there will always be the space for a bright tenacious intermediary to make this happen. For the Portland Headquarters Hotel, Lisa was there and
procured the deal for all the those that have the vision to move the project toward its execution and conclusion.

Please feel free to e mail me at david@dibopartners.com, if you would like to discuss anything in more depth. David Dibo

David B. Dibo

Senior Commercial Relationship Manager
Centrue Bank

208 tast Veterans Parkway

Yorkville, Hlinois 60560

630 4666162 Office

815 3704178 Mobile
David.Dibo@centrue.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and is for the use only of the intended recipient. If yau are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copy. distribution or other use
of this information is prohibited. If you have received this communication 1 enor please notify us immediately by telephona and delete or discard this message immediately



Frone daved brubaker «<dbrubakerd 2 gmail . coms
. Fe: Heminder
{mter Movesnher 12, 2014 9:.44:45 AM PST

for Lisa Marechal Jdisa@ negdesignstudio core-

Dear Lisa

This tetter will conhm that | recommended to you Montenson Construction as the Contractor twammale for the 2004 Portland Convention Center Hotel project. | had previousty had
@ good expeoence with them on a preposal for the expansion of the Spokane Convention Certer | believe therm 1o be a company with an honorable corporate culture.ie, you nan do
& handshake deat with them and they will tollow through to the letter. So | arranged for you an introduction 1o Me. Rodger Benson Vice President for Now Busingss
Devalopment. One of the reasons | ecommended them besides pravious hotel experience was because they had a separate commercial development division headed by Mr Tom
Landers which woutd be capable of “froat-ending” associnted start up costs on a projent of this kind. WE all watked very bard and put together & superior proposal for 2 site owned
by a bussiess associate of yoiurs, b Barry Schiesinger, that was across the steset from the Portiand Convention Center. Unfortunatidy, our proposal was not selected by the
frartand Developrant Comumission

Davad A Brobaker
Peeswhom
Redevelopment Consultants, LLO

On ton, Mev 10, 2004 at 7 51 PM, Lisa Marechal
Hestlo Guys

Nead those notes please. Have o get correspondence out in the next few days.
Thanks,

Lassa



i Rick Sehimidt crschmidt @ osisdom oo
 Portiand HO Hotel solicitation ustory

C Mowember 11, 2004 12:30:57 PM PS

T Lisa Marechat wlisa@neodesgnstiudio cons

Dear Lisa:
Here is a fittle history on our pursuit of the hotel project:

we were introducad back in 2003 by David Brubaker, whom Conventional Wisdom had met from our work in Tacoma and had worked with in propasing
several small-market hotel/conference centers, Over the next 18 months, we had any number of phone canversations regarding assembling a developmaent
teans - you were instrumental in assermbling the and the hotel operator, and CW brought Skidmore Owings & Merrill into the project as lead designers.
This went on for over a year as the Portland Development Commission and its consultants were finalizing its Request for Proposal, terms and conditions, and
as the economy was whisperiog about the downturn with financing becoming unpredictable.

We had several meetings in Partland to finalize control of the site alternative ta PDC's soficitation, which resulted in a better project without public subsidy,
bath of which came from CW's lessens learned Trom projects in Puerto Rico and Overland Park, Kansas, It seemed only public outery or mancuvering by other
teams could derait our project, but 'm sure the economy was what ultimately stepped the project at that time.

Neo Design was CW's only point of contact throughout the advance work, teaming and final preparations for the response to the RFQ, and was intimately
involved in alf parts of planning for the mixed use development.

Richard A, Schimidt, AIA, President
Conventional Wisdom Corp.
2703 REW CIRCLE

OCOLE, FL 347612991 USH

Com
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Pubale: £ 1 407 BOG 7744




Parsons, Susan

From: Lisa Marechal <lisa@neodesignstudio.com>

Sent: Monday, October 05, 2015 4:21 PM

To: Parsons, Susan

Subject: [User Approved] Request to speak under communications at City Council Meeting
Hi Susan:

| hope that | am doing this correctly:
Lisa Marechal

(775) 360 - 4977 cell

Topic: Headquarters Hotel

If you would send me any guidelines, | would appreciate it. | will drop some materials off with your office next week.
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Request of Lisa Marechal to address Council regarding Headquarters Hotel
(Communication)
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